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QBM DALI CONV LI

SAFETY AND MOUNTING INFORMATION:
The QBM DALI CONV LI controller is exclusively designed for luminaire integration.
An independent ir ion (e.g. ceiling ir ion) is possible by means of the
ECO CI KIT (Art. Nr. 4008321392091); Recommended cable types for independ-
ent installation: DALI + mains voltage: 1x NYM 5x1.5mm? or 1x HO5VV 5x1.5mm?.
External push button: 1x NYM 3x1.5mm? or 1x HO5VV 3x1.5mmZ.
The push button and DALI-2 interfaces provide basic insulation against mains. If
the push button interface or the DALI-2 interface is connected to an external
voltage, particular with mains voltage, the unit will be destroyed! The controller
can serve up to 32 DALI-2 LED drivers (Part -207) in the broadcast mode and a
DALI-2 presence sensor (Part -303) that comes with and without a daylight sen-
sor (Part -304).
1) Qualified Bluetooth mesh to DALI Converter for luminaire integration; 2) Indica-
tion LED for Bluetooth network status; 3) tc point; 4) Button to RESET to ex-
factory settings (press >10s to Reset); 5) Allowed wire leads diameter; 6) Made
in Hungary; 7) picture only for reference, valid print on product; 8) Dimensions;
9) Wiring scheme; 10) Mounting hint for good radio connectivity; 11) Do not place
any mains voltage or LED supply wires within or close to this area; 12) Placement
of integrated radio transmitter antenna; 13) Recommended minimal distance to
metal parts; 14) DAL interface; 15) Maximal total DALI wire length; 16) Guaranteed
DALI supply current; 17) Maximum DALI Supply current; this device is not allowed
to be connected with other DALI Bus power supplies; 18) Supported DALI-2 types;
19) Control gear (Part -207); 20) Occupancy sensor (Part -303); 21) Light Sensor
(Part -304); 22) Push button interface; 23) Maximal total wire length to all push
buttons; 24) Radio frequency; 25) Wireless protocol; 26) Qualified Bluetooth mesh;
27) Wireless range; 28) 10 m line of sight; 29) Type of protection; 30) APP down-
load for iOS smartphones.
The device can be put into operation using the OSRAM HubSense Commission-
ing Tool (https:/platform.hubsense.eu), subject to prior acceptance of the Terms
of Use and the Privacy Policy. OSRAM may terminate or suspend the use of the
HubSense Commissioning Tool at any time and for any or no reason in its sole
discretion, even if access and use is continued to be allowed to others.
Hereby, OSRAM GmbH declares that the radio equipment type OSRAM QBM
DALI CONV Ll is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU
declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: www.
osram.com/Ims-ce.
Frequency range: 2402 - 2480 MHz, max. HF output power (EIRP) of the product:
dBm.

@ SICHERHEITS- UND MONTAGEHINWEISE:

Das QBM DALI CONV LI Steuergerét ist ausschlieBlich fiir den Einbau in Leuch-
ten vorgesehen. Eine unabhangige Montage (z.B. Deckeneinbau) ist mit Hilfe des
ECO CI KIT (Art. Nr. 4008321392091) méglich; Empfohlene Kabeltypen bei un-
abhéngiger Montage: DALI + Netzspannung: 1x NYM 5x1,5mm? oder 1x HO5VV
5x1,5mm?. Externer Taster: 1x NYM 3x1,5mm? oder 1x HO5VV 3x1,5mm?. Der
Tastereingang und die DALI-2 Schnittstelle bieten eine Basisisolierung gegentiber
der Netzversorgung. Wenn der Tastereingang oder die DALI-2 Schnittstelle mit
einer externen Spannung, insbesondere mit Netzspannung, verbunden wird, wird
das Gerat zerstort! Das Steuergerét kann bis zu 32 DALI-2 LED-Treiber (Teil -207)
im Ubertragungsmodus und einen DALI-2-Prasenzsensor (Teil -303) bedienen,
der sowohl mit als auch ohne einen Tageslichtsensor (Teil -304) erhéltlich ist.

1) Qualifiziertes Bluetooth mesh zu DALI Konverter fiir Leuchteneinbau; 2) Anzei-
ge LED fiir Bluetooth Netzwerkstatus; 3) tc-Punkt; 4) Taster fiir RESET auf Werksein-
stellungen (fir RESET > 10s betatigen); 5) Zulassiger Aderquerschnitt; 6) Herge-
stelltin Ungarn; 7) Foto dient nur als Referenz, giiltiger Aufdruck auf dem Produkt;
8) Abmessungen; 9) Anschluss-Schema; 10) Montagehinweise fiir eine gute
Funkausbreitung; 11) Keine Netz- oder LED-Versorgungsleitungen innerhalb oder
nahe dieses Bereiches fiihren; 12) Platzierung der integrierten Funkantenne;
13) Empfohlener Mindestabstand zu angrenzenden Metallteilen; 14) DALI Schnitt-
stelle; 15) Maximale Gesamtlénge der DALI Leitung; 16) Garantierter DALI Ver-
sorgungsstrom; 17) Maximaler DALI Versorgungsstrom; dieses Gerét darf nicht
mit anderen DALI Bus Stromversorgungen verbunden werden; 18) Unterstiitzte
DALI-2 Geratetypen; 19) Elektronisches Vorschaltgerat (Teil -207); 20) Prasenz-
sensor (Teil -303); 21) Lichtsensor (Teil -304); 22) Anschluss fiir Taster mit Schlie-
Berkontakt; 23) Maximale Gesamtleitungslange zu allen Tastern; 24) Radiofrequenz;
25) Funkprotokoll; 26) Qualifiziertes Bluetooth mesh; 27) Funkreichweite; 28) 10m
Sichtweite; 29) Schutzart; 30) APP Download fiir iOS Smart Phones.

Das Gerat kann mit der OSRAM HubSense Commissioning Tool (https://platform.
hubsense.eu) in Betrieb genommen werden, dazu missen die Nutzungsbedin-
gungen und die Datenschutzerklarung vorab akzeptiert werden. OSRAM kann die
Verwendung des HubSense Commissioning Tools jederzeit und ohne Angabe
von Griinden nach eigenem Ermessen beenden oder aussetzen, auch wenn der
Zugriff und die Verwendung fiir andere weiterhin gestattet ist.

Hiermit erklart die OSRAM GmbH, dass der Funkanlagentyp OSRAM QBM DALI
CONV LI der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht. Der vollstéandige Text der EU-
Konformitétserklarung ist unter der folgenden Internetadresse verfiigbar: www.
osram.com/Ims-ce.

Frequenzbereich: 2402 — 2480 MHz, max. HF-Ausgangsleistung (EIRP) des
Produkts: 4 dBm.

® INFORMATIONS RELATIVES A LA SECURITE ET A L'INSTALLATION :

Le contréleur QBM DALI CONV LI est congu exclusivement pour I'intégration dans
des luminaires. Il peut étre installé a part (par ex. pour une intégration dans le
plafond) en utilisant "TECO CI KIT (Art. n® 4008321392091) ; Types de cable recom-
mandés pour une installation séparée : DALI + tension secteur : 1x NYM 5x 1,5 mm?
ou 1x HO5VV 5x 1,5 mm?2. Bouton poussoir externe : 1x NYM 3x 1,5 mm? ou
1x HO5VV 3x 1,5 mm?. Les interfaces DALI et du bouton-poussoir fournissent une
isolation de base du raccordement secteur. Si le bouton poussoir ou I'interface
DALI est raccordé(e) sur une source de tension externe, en particulier avec la
tension secteur, le dispositif sera détruit ! Les interfaces DALI-2 et du bouton-
poussoir fournissent une isolation de base du raccordement secteur. Le raccor-
dement de I'interface du bouton-poussoir ou de I'interface DALI-2 a une source
de tension externe (tension secteur notamment) entraine la destruction du dispo-
sitif ! Le controleur peut servir jusqu’a 32 pilotes LED DALI-2 (piéce -207) en mode
de diffusion ainsi qu’un capteur de présence DALI-2 (piece -303) avec capteur
de lumiére du jour optionnel (piéce -304).

1) Convertisseur homologué Bluetooth Mesh vers DALI pour I'intégration dans
un luminaire ; 2) Voyant LED pour statut réseau Bluetooth ; 3) Point T¢ ; 4) Bouton
RESET pour restaurer les paramétres par défaut (maintenir la pression pendant
plus de 10 sec. pour restaurer les paramétres par défaut) ; 5) Diamétre autorisé
des fils conducteurs ; 6) Fabriqué en Hongrie ; 7) Image non contractuelle, se
référer aux inscriptions sur le produit ; 8) Dimensions ; 9) Schéma de cablage ;
10) Indications de montage pour liaison radio adaptée ; 11) Aucune tension
secteur ni aucun cable d’alimentation LED ne doit se trouver dans cette zone ou
a proximité ; 12) Positionnement de I"antenne radio intégrée ; 13) Distance minimale
recommandée par rapport aux pieces métalliques ; 14) Interface DALI ; 15) Lon-
gueur maximale des cables DALI ; 16) Courant d’alimentation DALI garanti ;
17) Courant d’alimentation DALI maximum ; Cet appareil n’est pas autorisé a étre
connecté aux autres alimentations électriques de bus DALI ; 18) Types DALI-2
pris en charge ; 19) Dispositif de contrdle (piece -207) ; 20) Détecteur de présence
(piece -303) ; 21) Capteur de lumiére (piece -304) ; 22) Interface du bouton-pous-
soir ; 23) Longueur maximale des cables pour tous les boutons-poussoirs ;
24) Fréquence radio ; 25) Protocole sans fil ; 26) Bluetooth Mesh homologué ;
27) Portée sans fil ; 28) Visibilité directe 10 m ; 29) Type de protection ; 30) Télé-
charger I'application pour smartphone iOS.

Vous pouvez utiliser I'outil de mise en service OSRAM HubSense (https://platform.
hubsense.eu) pour mettre en service I'appareil. Pour cela, il faut avoir préalable-
ment accepté les conditions d’utilisation et la politique de confidentialité. OSRAM
se réserve le droit d’interrompre ou d’annuler I'utilisation de I'outil de mise en
service HubSense a tout moment et quelle que soit la raison, quand bien méme
son utilisation reste possible pour des utilisateurs tiers.

OSRAM GmbH atteste par la présente de la conformité de I'équipement radio
OSRAM QBM DALI CONV LI avec la directive 2014/53/UE. Le texte de cette
déclaration UE de conformité peut étre consulté dans son intégralité a 'adresse
suivante : www.osram.com/Ims-ce.

Gamme de fréquences : 2402 - 2480 MHz, puissance de sortie max. (PIRE) du
produit : 4 dBm.

@ ISTRUZIONI SULLA SICUREZZA E IL MONTAGGIO:

Il controller QBM DALI CONV LI & concepito esclusivamente per I'integrazione in
impianti di illuminazione. Un‘installazione indipendente (per es. integrazione al
soffitto) & possibile mediante il KIT ECO CI (Art. N. 4008321392091); Tipi di cavo
raccomandati per il montaggio indipendente: DALI + Tensione di rete: 1x NYM
5x1,5mm? oppure 1x HO5VV 5x1,5mm?. Pulsante esterno: 1x NYM 3x1,5mm?
oppure 1x HO5VV 3x1,5mm?. Le interfacce pulsante e DALI forniscono un isola-
mento di base contro la connessione di rete. Se I'interfaccia del pulsante o I‘in-
terfaccia DALI sono collegate a una alimentazione esterna, in particolare alla rete
elettrica, I‘unita potrebbe distruggersi! Le interfacce pulsante e DALI-2 fornisco-
no un isolamento di base contro la tensione di rete. Collegare I'interfaccia pul-
sante o I'interfaccia DALI-2 a una tensione esterna, in particolare alla tensione di
rete, comporta la distruzione dell’'unita! Il controller pud servire fino a 32 driver
LED DALI-2 (parte -207) in modalita di trasmissione e un sensore di presenza
DALI-2 (parte -303) fornito con e senza sensore di luce diurna (parte -304).

1) Convertitore da Bluetooth Mesh qualificato a DALI per I'integrazione di appa-
recchi di illuminazione; 2) LED di indicazione per lo stato della rete Bluetooth;
38) Punto tc; 4) Pulsante per effettuare il RESET e ripristinare le impostazioni di
fabbrica iniziali (premere >10s per ripristinare le impostazioni di fabbrica iniziali);
5) Diametro cavi consentito; 6) Prodotto in Ungheria; 7) Immagine solo come ri-
ferimento, stampa valida sul prodotto; 8) Dimensioni; 9) Schema di cablaggio;
10) Indicazione per il montaggio per una buona connettivita radio; 1) Non collo-
care alcun cavo di tensione di rete o di alimentazione LED all’interno o vicino a
quest’area; 12) Posizionamento dell’antenna radio trasmettitrice integrata; 13) Di-
stanza minima raccomandata dai componenti metallici; 14) Interfaccia DALI;
15) Max. lunghezza totale del filo DALI 16) Corrente di alimentazione DALI garan-
tita; 17) Corrente di alimentazione DALI massima; questo dispositivo non pud
essere collegato con altri alimentatori DALI bus; 18) Tipi DALI-2 supportati;
19) Unita di alimentazione (Parte -207); 20) Sensore di presenza (Parte -303);
21) Sensore luce (Parte -304); 22) Interfaccia pulsante; 23) Max. lunghezza totale
del filo per tutti i pulsanti; 24) Frequenza radio; 25) Protocollo wireless; 26) Blue-
tooth Mesh qualificata; 27) Campo wireless; 28) 10m campo visivo; 29) Tipo di
protezione; 30) Download App per smartphone iOS.

Il dispositivo pud essere messo in funzione utilizzando lo strumento di messa in
servizio HubSense di OSRAM (https://platform.hubsense.eu), previa accettazio-
ne dei Termini di utilizzo e dell’Informativa sulla privacy. OSRAM puo interrompe-
re o sospendere I'uso dello strumento di messa in servizio HubSense in qualsia-
si momento e per qualsiasi o nessun motivo a sua esclusiva discrezione, anche
se 'accesso e I'uso continuano ad essere autorizzati ad altri.

Con la presente, OSRAM GmbH dichiara che I'equipaggiamento radio di tipo
OSRAM QBM DALI CONV LI & conforme alla direttiva 2014/53/EU. Il testo com-
pleto della dichiarazione di conformita europea & disponibile sul seguente indi-
rizzo: www.osram.com/Ims-ce.

Intervallo di frequenza: 2402 - 2480 MHz, uscita max. HF (EIRP) del prodotto:

OSRAM



QBM DALI CONV LI

@® INFORMACION DE INSTALACION Y SEGURIDAD:

El controlador QBM DALI CONV LI ha sido disefiado exclusivamente para la in-
tegracion en luminarias. Es posible realizar una instalacion independiente (p. ej.,
una integracion en el techo) mediante el ECO CIKIT (n.° de articulo 4008321392091).
Tipos de cables recomendados para la instalacion independiente: DALI + tension
de red: un cable NYM de 5 x 1,5 mm? o un cable HO5VV de 5 x 1,5 mm?. Botén
externo: un cable NYM de 3 x 1,5 mm? o un cable HO5VV de 3 x 1,5 mm?. El
pulsador y los interfaces DALI proporcionan un aislamiento basico en la conexion
de red. Si la interfaz del botén o la interfaz DALI se conectan a una tension ex-
terna, especialmente si se trata de tension de red, se destruira la unidad. La in-
terfaz del pulsador y la interfaz DALI-2 proporcionan aislamiento basico con
respecto a la conexién de red. Tenga en cuenta que la unidad se destruira si la
interfaz del pulsador o la interfaz DALI-2 se encuentran conectadas a un voltaje
externo, especialmente el voltaje de red. El controlador puede prestar servicio a
hasta 32 drivers LED DALI-2 (pieza -207) en modo de difusion y a un sensor de
movimiento DALI-2 (pieza -303), con o sin un sensor de luz diurna (pieza -304).
1) Sensor certificado para Bluetooth de conexion a red para Conversor DALI con
fines de integracion en luminaria; 2) Indicador LED para estado de red Bluetooth;
3) Punto tg; 4) Botdn para restablecimiento a los ajustes de fabrica (pulse mas
de 10 seg. para restablecer los ajustes); 5) Diametro permitido de los hilos de
conexion; 6) Fabricado en Hungria; 7) Imagen solo como referencia, impresion
valida en producto; 8) Dimensiones; 9) Esquema de cableado; 10) Sugerencia de
montaje para la conectividad de radio adecuada; 11) No coloque cables de
tension de red o de fuentes de alimentacion LED dentro o cerca de esta zona;
12) Colocacion de la antena del transmisor de radio integrada; 13) Distancia
minima recomendada a las partes metalicas; 14) Interfaz DALI; 15) Longitud
maxima total del cable DALI; 16) Corriente de suministro DALI garantizada;
17) Corriente de suministro DALI méxima; este dispositivo no se puede conectar
a otras fuentes de alimentacién de bus DALI; 18) Tipos DALI-2 compatibles;
19) Dispositivo de control (pieza -207); 20) Sensor de ocupacion (pieza -303);
21) Sensor de luz (pieza -304); 22) Interfaz de pulsador; 23) Longitud total méaxi-
ma del cable a todos los pulsadores; 24) Frecuencia de radio; 25) Protocolo
inalambrico; 26) Sensor certificado para Bluetooth de conexion a red; 27) Rango
inaldambrico; 28) 10 m de campo visual; 29) Tipo de proteccion; 30) Descarga de
la aplicacion para smartphones iOS.

El dispositivo se puede poner en funcionamiento con la herramienta de puesta
en marcha OSRAM HubSense (https://platform.hubsense.eu), con sujecion a la
aceptacion previa de las Condiciones de uso y la Politica de privacidad. OSRAM
puede rescindir o suspender el uso de la herramienta de puesta en marcha
OSRAM HubSense en cualquier momento o sin motivo a su entera discrecion,
incluso si se permiten el acceso y el uso a otros.

Por la presente, OSRAM GmbH declara que el equipo de radio tipo OSRAM QBM
DALI CONV LI cumple con la Directiva 2014/53/EU. Puede consultar el texto
completo de la declaracion de conformidad de la EU en la siguiente direccion de
internet: www.osram.com/Ims-ce.

Intervalo de frecuencia: entre 2.402 y 2.480 MHz; salida de alta frecuencia méaxi-
ma (potencia isotropa radiada equivalente) del producto: 4 dBm.

@ INFORMACAO DE SEGURANCA E DE MONTAGEM:

O controlador @BM DALI CONV LI foi concebido exclusivamente para integragéo
em lumindrias. E possivel uma instalagdo independente (ex. integragao em tetos)
através do KIT ECO ClI (Art. Nr. 4008321392091); Tipos de cabo recomendados
para a montagem independente: DALI + tens&o de rede: 1x NYM 5x1,5mm? ou
1x HO5VV 5x1,5mm?. Botdo de pressdo externo: 1x NYM 3x1,5mm? ou 1x HO5VV
3x1,5mm?. O botéo de presséo e as interfaces DALI proporcionam um isolamen-
to basico na conexao de rede. Se a interface do botdo de pressao ou a interface
DALI estiver conectada a uma tensdo externa, especialmente com a tensao de
rede, a unidade sera destruida! O botéo de pressao e as interfaces DALI-2 pro-
porcionam um isolamento basico na rede. Se a interface do botdo de presséo ou
a interface DALI-2 for ligada a uma tensdo externa — a tens&o da rede em parti-
cular — a unidade sera destruidal O controlador pode servir até 32 drivers LED
DALI-2 (Pega -207) no modo de transmissdo e um sensor de presenga DALI-2
(Peca -303) fornecido com e sem um sensor de luz diurna (Peca -304).

1) Malha Bluetooth qualificada para Conversor DALI para integragcao em lumina-
rias; 2) LED de indicagdo do estado da rede Bluetooth; 3) ponto tc; 4) Botao
RESET para repor as definicdes de fabrica (prima >10 s para repor); 5) Diametro
permitido dos fios condutores; 6) Fabricado na Hungria; 7) imagem apenas para
referéncia, estampa valida no produto; 8) Dimensées; 9) Esquema de ligagéo;
10) Sugestdo de montagem para uma boa conectividade de radio; 11) Nao co-
loque cabos de tensdo de rede ou fontes de alimentagdo LED dentro ou perto
desta area; 12) Colocagao da antena do transmissor de radio integrada; 13) Dis-
tancia minima recomendada para pecas metdlicas; 14) Interface DALI; 15) Com-
primento de fio DALI total maximo; 16) Corrente de fornecimento DALI garantida;
17) Corrente de fornecimento DALI maxima; este dispositivo ndo tem permissdo
para estar ligado a outras fontes de alimentagao de bus DALI; 18) Tipos DALI-2
suportados; 19) Equipamento de controlo (Pega -207); 20) Sensor de ocupagdo
(Pega -303); 21) Sensor de luz (Pega -304); 22) Interface do botdo de pressao;
23) Comprimento do fio total maximo para todos os botdes de presséo; 24) Fre-
quéncia de radio; 25) Protocolo sem fios; 26) Malha Bluetooth qualificada; 27) Al-
cance sem fios; 28) Linha de visdo de 10 m; 29) Tipo de protegao; 30) Transfe-
réncia da aplicagdo para smartphones iOS.

O dispositivo pode ser colocado em funcionamento com a Ferramenta de Colo-
cagao em Funcionamento HubSense da OSRAM (https://platform.hubsense.eu),
sujeita a aceitagdo prévia dos Termos de Utilizagcao e da Politica de Privacidade.
A OSRAM pode concluir ou suspender a utilizagao da Ferramenta de Colocagao
em Funcionamento HubSense em qualquer altura, por qualquer motivo, a sua
descrigdo, mesmo que o acesso e a utilizagdo continuem a ser permitidos a
outras pessoas.

Pelo presente, OSRAM GmbH declara que o tipo de equipamento de radio OSRAM
QBM DALI CONV LI cumpre com a Diretiva 2014/53/UE. Pode consultar o com-
pleto texto da declaragdo de conformidade no seguinte site da internet: www.
osram.com/Ims-ce.

Alcance da frequéncia: 2402 - 2480 MHz, saida max. de HF (EIRP) do produto:
4dBm.

NAHPO®OPIES AZOANEIAS KAl STHPIZHS:
O eheyktric QBM DALI CONV LI éxel oxedlaoTei ammoKAEIOTIKA yia TNV OAOKApw-
On TWV CLOTNHATWY GWTIoHOL. MTTopei va yivel pepovwpévn eykatdotaon (Tr.x.
oto Tapavi) xpnoorowwvtag to ECO CI KIT (Ap. E€apt. 4008321392091); Mpo-
Tewopevol TUToL KaAwdiou yia autévopn eykatactaon: DAL + tdon Siktoou: 1x
NYM 5x1.5mm? fj 1x HO5VV 5x1.5mm?. E§wtepikd TARKTpo Tiieong: 1x NYM
3x1.5mm? i} 1x HO5VV 3x1.5mm?. O TiieoTikdg SIaKOTTTNG Kat ot Siertadég DALI
Tiapéxouv Bactkr] Povwon ard T oovdeon oto pevpa. Eav to TARKTPo 1 n Sle-
Ttapr) DALI ouvdeBel oe e€wTepikr Taon, Blaitepa Taon SiKtvou, n povada Ba
kataotpadei! O TeoTIkdg SlakoTTTng kat ot dlettadég DALI-2 tapéxouv Bactkr
HOVWON aro Tn cVVSEaN aTo Pevpa. Av O TIECTIKOG SIaKOTTING A n Stertadr) DALI-
2 ouvdeBoLV oe eEWTEPIKN TAON, IBlaiTEPA OE TACN KEVTPIKAG TTAPOXNG, N Hovada
Ba karaotpadei! O eAeyKTAG UTopEi va efuTinpeTricel éwg 32 0dnyolg DALI-2
LED (E€aptnua -207) o Aettoupyia petadoong Kat €vav aiodntripa mapousiag
DALI-2 (E€aptnpa -303) pe 1} xwpig atobntripa nuepriotou ¢pwtog (E€aptnua -304).
1) KatdAnAo mAéyua Bluetooth mtpog petatportéa DALI yia evowpdtwon ¢wtl-
oty 2) LED évdelgng yia kataotaon Siktoou Bluetooth 3) Znueio dokipng te
4) Kouprti yla RESET oe epyootactakég pubpioelg (matrote >10 Seutepolertta
yla enavagopa) 5) Emutpemnopevn Siapetpog kawdiov 6) Kataokevaletal otnv
Ovyyapia 7) H eidva eival evoeikTiki. H €ykupn ekTOTIWON €ivat oTo TIPoIoV.
8) Alaotaoelg 9) Aldypappa kahwdiwong 10) Yodel§n Tomobétnong yia owotr
padlo-ouvdeaudtnTa 11) Mnv TottoBeTeite KaAwdia TaoNG KEVIPIKAG TIapoxng 1
Tpododoaiag LED Kovtd o€ autriv TNV TiepLoxr i} 0TO ECWTEPIKO TNG 12) ToTtoBE-
TNnon kepaiag evowpatwpévou padlomoprtol 13) MpoTtelvopevn eAdxIotn anoota-
on anoé petalika egaptripata 14) Aertadr) DALl 15) M£yioTo GUVOAIKS UrKOG
kaAwdiov DALI 16) Eyyunpévo pedpa rtapoxrc DALI 17) Méyioto pebpa Tapoxniq
DALI n ouokeur| Sev ETUTPETETAL VA CUVSEETAL OE TIAPOXEG LOXVOG AAAWV SIAUAWY
DALI 18) Yrtootnpi{opevol tottot DALI-2 19) Mnxaviopog eAéyxou (E€aptnua -207)
20) Algbntrpag katoxng (E€aptnua -303) 21) Awbntripa dpwtog (E€apTtnua -304)
22) Alertadn TETTIKOU KOUKTTIOU 23) MEYIoTO GUVONIKO HrKoG KaAwdiou yia OAa
Ta TMAAKTPQ Ttieong 24) Padlocuxvotnta 25) AGUpHATO TIPWTOKOANO 26) Katah-
Anho TiAéypa Bluetooth 27) Ebpog acUppatng Aettoupyiag 28) 10 m miedio 6paong
29) Turtog Tipootaciag 30) Afgn EGAPMOIHE yia smartphone i0S.
H ouokeur) priopei va TeBei oe Aettoupyia xpnotpotowvtag To Epyaeio Béong oe
Aettoupyia OSRAM HubSense (https://platform.hubsense.eu), katorv iponyov-
pevng arodoxnig Twv Opwv Xpriong kat tng MoAikng Amnoppritov. H OSRAM
pTtopei va Slakoel iy va avaoteilet TN xprion tou Epyaleiouv B€ong oe Aettoupyia
HubSense omoladATOTE OTIyHr| Kal yia OTIOIOVOATIOTE AGYO, KATA TN SIAKPITIKY
NG EVXEPELD, AKOUN Kal EAV oLVEXICEL va eTITPETETAL N TTPGoBacn Kat n xprion oe
ougG.
Awa tou Tapovtog, n OSRAM GmbH SnAdvel Tt 0 PadlopwVIKOG EEOTIAIOHOG
TOTTou OSRAM QBM DALI CONV LI gival abpdwvog pe v odnyia 2014/53/EE.
To TARpeG Keipevo TnG dniwong cuppdpdwong EE givat SlaBéaoipo otnv mapaka-
Tw dladiktuakn dievBuvan: www.osram.com/Ims-ce.
EUpog ouxvotntag: 2402 - 2480 MHz, péyiotn £6o6og HF (EIRP) Tou Ttpoiévtog:
4dBm.

@ VEILIGHEIDS- EN MONTAGEINFORMATIE:

De QBM DALI CONV Ll-controller is speciaal ontworpen voor integratie in arma-
turen. Onafhankelijke installatie (bijv. inbouw in het plafond) is mogelijk via de
ECO CIKIT (Art.nr. 4008321392091); aanbevolen kabeltypes voor onafhankelijke
montage: DALI + netspanning: 1x NYM 5x1.5mm? of 1x HO5VV 5x1.5mm?. Ex-
terne drukknop: 1x NYM 3x1.5mm? of 1x HO5VV 3x1.5mmZ. De drukknop- en DALI-
interfaces bieden een basisisolatie tegen netaansluiting. Als de drukknopinterface
of de DALI-interface op een externe spanning aangesloten is, met name bij net-
spanning, raakt het toestel defect! De drukknop- en DALI-2-interfaces bieden een
basisisolatie tegen netaansluiting. Als de drukknopinterface of de DALI-2-interface
wordt aangesloten op een externe spanningsbron — met name netspanning — wordt
de eenheid vernietigd! De controller kan tot 32 DALI-2-leddrivers (deel -207) bedie-
nen in de uitzendmodus en een DALI-2-bewegingssensor (deel -303) die wordt
geleverd met en zonder een daglichtsensor (deel -304).

1) Gecertificeerde Bluetooth mesh naar DALI-converter voor armatuurintegratie;
2) Indicatie-led voor Bluetooth-netwerkstatus; 3) Tc-punt; 4) Knop om te resetten
naar fabrieksinstellingen (langer dan 10 s indrukken om te resetten); 5) Toege-
stane draaddiameter; 6) Geproduceerd in Hongarije; 7) Afbeelding alleen ter re-
ferentie, zie het geldende opschrift op het product; 8) Afmetingen; 9) Bedradings-
schema; 10) Montageaanwijzing voor een goede radioverbinding; 11) Plaats geen
netspannings- of ledvoedingsdraden in of in de buurt van dit gebied; 12) Plaatsing
van geintegreerde radiozenderantenne; 13) Aanbevolen minimumafstand tot
metalen delen; 14) DALI-interface; 15) Maximale totale DALI-draadlengte; 16) Ge-
garandeerde DALI-voedingsstroom; 17) Maximale DALI-voedingsstroom; dit
apparaat mag niet worden aangesloten op andere DALI Bus-voedingen; 18) On-
dersteunde DALI-2-typen; 19) Voorschakelapparatuur (deel -207); 20) Aanwezig-
heidssensor (deel -303); 21) Lichtsensor (deel -304); 22) Drukknopinterface;
23) Maximale totale draadlengte voor alle drukknoppen; 24) Radiofrequentie;
25) Draadloos protocol; 26) Gecertificeerde Bluetooth mesh; 27) Draadloos bereik;
28) 10 m zichtlijn; 29) Type bescherming; 30) APP-download voor iOS-smartphones.
Het apparaat kan in gebruik worden genomen met behulp van de OSRAM Hub-
Sense-inbedrijfsstellingtool (https://platform.hubsense.eu), op voorwaarde dat
de gebruiksvoorwaarden en het privacybeleid vooraf worden geaccepteerd.
OSRAM kan het gebruik van de HubSense-inbedrijfsstellingtool op elk gewenst
moment en om welke reden dan ook naar eigen goeddunken beéindigen of op-
schorten, zelfs als de toegang en het gebruik aan anderen wordt toegestaan.
OSRAM GmbH verklaart hierbij dat de radioapparatuur OSRAM QBM DALI CONV
LI voldoet aan Richtlijn 2014/53/EU. De volledige tekst van de EU-conformiteits-
verklaring is beschikbaar op het volgende internetadres: www.osram.com/Ims-ce.
Frequentiebereik: 2402 - 2480 MHz, max. HF-uitgang (EIRP) van het product:
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QBM DALI CONV LI

® SAKERHETS- OCH MONTERINGSINFORMATION:

QBM DALI CONV LI manéveranordning &r exklusivt utformad fér armaturintegra-
tion. En fristdende installation (t.ex. inbyggnad i taket) & majlig med hjélp av ECO
CI KIT (Art. Nr. 4008321392091); Rekommenderade kabeltyper for fristdende
montering: DALI + nétspanning: 1x NYM 5x1.5mm? eller 1x HO5VV 5x1.5mm?.
Extern tryckknapp: 1x NYM 3x1.5mm? or 1x HO5VV 3x1.5mm?. Tryckknappen
och DALI-granssnitten ger grundlaggande isolering mot elnatsanslutning. Om
gréanssnittet for tryckknappen eller granssnittet for DALI &r anslutna till en extern
spanning, i synnerhet natspanningen, kommer enheten att férstéras! Tryckknapps-
och DALI-2-grénssnitten ger grundldggande isolering mot elnatet. Om tryck-
knappsgranssnittet eller DALI-2-grénssnittet ansluts till extern spénning, i syn-
nerhet strémspanning, kommer enheten att férstéras! Mandveranordningen kan
tjana upp till 32 DALI-2 LED drivrutiner (Del-207) i utséndningslége och en DALI-
2 narvarosensor (Del-303) som kommer med och utan dagsljussensor (Del-304).
1) Qualified Bluetooth Mesh-till-DALI-omvandlare fér inbyggnad i armatur 2) In-
dikeringslampa fér Bluetooth-nétverksstatus 3) Tg-punkt 4) Knapp fér &terstalining
av tidigare fabriksinstaliningar (hall ned knappen >10 sek. fér att aterstalla) 5) Till-
Iaten ledningsdiameter 6) Tillverkad i Ungern 7) Bild endast avsedd fér referens,
giltiga uppgifter anges pa produkten 8) Matt 9) Kopplingsschema 10) Monterings-
tips fér korrekt radioanslutning 11) Placera inte ndgra elnétsledningar eller lamp-
matningskablar inom eller i narheten av det har omradet 12) Placering av inbyggd
radioséndarantenn 13) Rekommenderat minimiavstand till metalldelar 14) DALI-
grénssnitt 15) Maximal total DALI-kabellangd 16) Garanterad DALI-matningsstrém
17) Maximal DALI-matningsstrém, den hér enheten fér inte anslutas till andra
DALI-busstrémforsorjningsenheter 18) DALI-2-typer som stods 19) Reglerdon
(del 207) 20) Narvarosensor (del 303) 21) Ljussensor (del 304) 22) Tryckknapps-
granssnitt 23) Maximal total kabellangd for alla tryckknappar 24) Radiofrekvens
25) TradIost protokoll 26) Qualified Bluetooth Mesh 27) TradIds rackvidd 28) 10 m
siktlinje 29) Typ av skydd 30) Nedladdning av appar fér iOS-smarttelefoner.
Enheten kan tas i drift med hjalp av OSRAM HubSense Commissioning Tool
(https:/platform.hubsense.eu), med férbehall fér féregaende samtycke till anvan-
darvillkoren och integritetspolicyn. OSRAM kan nar som helst avsluta eller av-
bryta anvandningen av HubSense Commissioning Tool oavsett anledning och
efter eget gottfinnande, &ven om atkomst och anvéandning fortsatt &r tillatet for
andra.

OSRAM GmbH intygar harmed att radioutrustningen av typen OSRAM QBM DALI
CONV LI 6verensstammer med direktiv 2014/53/EU. Den fullstéandiga texten i
EU-férsékran om verensstammelse finns pa féljande internetadress: www.osram.
com/Ims-ce.

Frekvensréackvidd: 2402 - 2480 MHz, max. HF uteffekt (EIRP) p& produkten: 4dBm.

@ TURVALLISUUS- JA ASENNUSOHJEET:

QBM DALI CONV LI -ohjain suunniteltu vain valaisinten integrointiin. Itsenéinen
asennus (esim. integrointi kattoon) on mahdollista kayttamalla ECO CI KIT -sarjaa
(tuotenumero 4008321392091); Suositeltavat kaapelityypit itsendista asennusta
varten: DALI + verkkojénnite: 1x NYM 5x1,5 mm?tai 1x HO5VV 5x1,5 mm?. Ulkoinen
painonappi 1x NYM 3x1,5 mm? tai 1x HO5VV 3x1,5 mm2. Painike- ja DALI-litannat
tarjoavat peruseristyksen verkkoliitannasta. Jos painonapin liitin tai DALI-liitin
kytket ulkoiseen jannitteeseen, erityisesti verkkojannitteeseen, yksikkd tuhou-
tuu! Painike- ja DALI-2-liitannat tarjoavat peruseristyksen verkkovirrasta. Jos
painikeliitdnta tai DALI-2-liitant& kytketaan ulkoiseen jannif ), erityisesti verk-
kojannitteeseen, laite rikkoutuu. Ohjaimeen voi liittda enintaén 32 DALI-2-LED-
ohjainta (osa -207) lahetystilassa ja ynden DALI-2-liiketunnistimen (osa -303), joka
toimitetaan paivanvaloanturin (osa -304) kanssa ja iiman sita.

1) Hyvaksytty Bluetooth-yhteys DALI-muuntajaan valaisimen integrointia varten
2) Bluetooth-verkon tilan merkkivalo 3) Tc-piste 4) Tehdasasetusten palauttamis-
painike (nollaa painamalla yli 10 sekuntia) 5) Johdon johtimien sallittu I&apimitta
6) Valmistettu Unkarissa 7) Kuva on viitteellinen, voimassaoleva painatus on
tuotteessa 8) Mitat 9) Johdotuskaavio 10) Asennusohje radioyhteyksien paranta-
miseksi 11) Al4 sijoita mitaan verkkojannite- tai LED-virtajohtoja taman alueen
sisélle tai lahelle 12) Integroidun radiolahettimen antennin sijoittaminen 13) Suo-
siteltu vahimmaisetaisyys metalliosiin 14) DALI-liitant& 15) DALI-johdon enimméi
kokonaispituus 16) Taattu DALI-sy6ttévirta 17) DALI-enimmaissyottovirta, tata
laitetta ei saa yhdistaa muihin DALI-vaylan virtaldhteisiin 18) Tuetut DALI-2-tyypit
19) Ohjauslaite (osa -207) 20) Lasnéoloanturi (osa -303) 21) Valoanturi (osa -304)
22) Painikeliitanta 23) Johdon enimmaiskokonaispituus kaikkiin painikkeisiin
24) Radiotaajuus 25) Langaton protokolla 26) Hyvéksytty Bluetooth-yhteys 27) Lan-
gaton kantama-alue 28) 10 m:n nékdetaisyys 29) Suojaustyyppi 30) Sovelluksen
lataus i0S-alypuhelimille

Laite voidaan ottaa kdyttéon OSRAM HubSense -kayttéonottotyokalulla (https://
platform.hubsense.eu), joka edellyttds kéyttdehtojen ja tistosuojakéytannén hy-
vaksymista. OSRAM voi lopettaa tai keskeyttdd HubSense-kayttoonottotydkalun
kéyton milloin tahansa ja misté tahansa syysta oman harkintansa mukaan, vaik-
ka kaytto sallittaisiin edelleen muille.

OSRAM GmbH vakuuttaa, etta radiolaitetyyppi OSRAM QBM DALI CONV LI on
direktiivin 2014/53/EU mukainen. EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen koko
teksti on saatavissa verkko-osoitteesta www.osram.com/Ims-ce.

Taajuusalue: 2402 — 2480 MHz, tuotteen maksimi HF-teho (EIRP): 4dBm.
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@ SIKKERHETS- OG MONTERINGSINFORMASJON:

QBM DALI CONV Li-kontrollenheten er designet eksklusivt for integrering i arma-
tur. En uavhengig installasjon (f.eks. integrering i tak) er mulig ved hjelp av ECO
CI KIT (art.nr 4008321392091); anbefalte kabeltyper for separat montering: DALI
+ netspenning: 1x NYM 5x1.5 mm? eller 1x HO5VV 5x1.5 mm?. Ekstern trykknapp:
1x NYM 3x1.5 mm? eller 1x HO5VV 3x1.5 mm?. Trykknappen og DALI-grensesnit-
tet virker som isolasjon mot stremnettet. Hvis trykkbrytergrensesnittet eller DALI-
grensesnittet blir koblet til en ekstern spenning, og da spesielt til nettspenning,
vil enheten bli edelagt! Trykknappen og DALI-2-grensesnittet virker som isolasjon
mot stremnettet. Hvis trykknapp- eller DALI-2-grensesnittet er koblet til ekstern
strem, spesielt hvis det er nettspenning, vil enheten bli odelagt. Kontrollenheten
kan betjene opptil 32 DALI-2 LED-drivere (del -207) i kringkastingsmodus og en
DALI-2-tilstedevaerelsessensor (del -303) som kommer med og uten dagslys-
sensor (del -304).

1) Kvalifisert Bluetooth Mesh til DALI-omformer for integrering i armatur; 2) indi-
kasjons-LED for Bluetooth-nettverksstatus; 3) Tc-punkt; 4) RESET-knapp for &
tilbakestille til fabrikkinnstillinger (trykk pa >10s for & tilbakestille); 5) tillatt tilkob-
lingsdiameter for ledning; 6) laget i Ungarn; 7) bilde kun for referanse, gyldig utskrift
pé produktet; 8) mal; 9) kablingsskjema; 10) monteringstips for god radiotilkobling;
11) ikke plasser ledninger for nettspenning eller LED innenfor eller naer dette
omradet; 12) plassering av integrert radiosenderantenne; 13) anbefalt minimal
avstand til metalldeler; 14) DALI-grensesnitt; 15) maksimal total DALI-lednings-
lengde; 16) garantert DALI-forsyningsstrem; 17) maksimal DALI-forsyningsstrom;
det er ikke tillatt & koble denne enheten til andre DALI-bussstremforsyninger;
18) stottede DALI-2 typer; 19) kontrollgir (del -207); 20) tilstedevaerelsessensor
(del -303); 21) lyssensor (del -304); 22) trykknappgrensesnitt; 23) maksimal total
ledningslengde til alle trykknapper; 24) radiofrekvens; 25) tradles protokoll; 26) kva-
lifisert Bluetooth Mesh; 27) tradlos rekkevidde; 28) 10 m siktlinje; 29) type beskyt-
telse; 30) appnedlasting for iOS-smarttelefoner.

Enheten kan settes i drift ved hjelp av OSRAM HubSense-igangsettingsverktoy-
et (https://platform.hubsense.eu), underlagt forhandsgodkjenning av vilkarene for
bruk og retningslinjene for personvern. OSRAM kan avslutte eller avbryte bruken
av HubSense-igangsettingsverktoyet nar som helst og for enhver eller ingen grunn
etter eget skjonn, selv om tilgang og bruk fortsetter & veere tillatt for andre.
OSRAM GmbH erkleerer herved at radioutstyrstypen OSRAM QBM DALI CONV
LI er i samsvar med direktiv 2014/53/EU. Hele teksten for EU-erkleeringen om
samsvar er tilgjengelig pa felgende Internett-adresse: www.osram.com/Ims-ce.
Frekvensomrade: 2402 - 2480 MHz, maks. HF-utgang (EIRP) av produktet: 4dBm.

OPLYSNINGER OM SIKKERHED OG MONTERING:

QBM DALI CONV LI kontrolenheden er udelukkende designet til lampeintegration.
En uafhaengig installation (f.eks. indbygget i loftet) er mulig ved hjeelp af ECO ClI
KIT (Art. Nr. 4008321392091); Anbefalede kabeltyper til uafhaengig montering:
DALI + Netspzending: 1x NYM 5 x 1,5 mm? eller 1x HO5VV 5 x 1,5 mm?. Ekstern
trykknap: 1x NYM 3x1,5 mm? eller 1x HO5VV 3x1,5 mm?. Trykknap- og DALI-
graensefladerne sikrer driftsisolation mod stremnettet. Hvis trykknap greensefladen
eller DALI-greensefladen er tilsluttet en ekstern spaending, iseer med netspaending,
vil enheden blive edelagt! Trykknap- og DALI-2-interfaces giver grundlzeggende
isolering mod stremnettet. Hvis trykknap- eller DALI-2-interfacene tilsluttes en
ekstern spaending, iseer netspaending, vil enheden blive adelagt! Kontrolenheden
kan betjene op til 32 DALI-2-LED-drivere (del -207) i transmissionstilstand og en
DALI-2-bevaegelsessensor (del -303), der leveres med og uden en dagslyssensor
(del -304).

1) Kvalificeret Bluetooth Mesh til DALI-omformer til integration af armaturet;
2) indikator-LED for Bluetooth-forbindelse; 3) te-punkt; 4) knap til nulstilling til
fabriksindstillinger (hold nede i over 10 sek. for at nulstille); 5) tilladt kabeldiame-
ter; 6) fremstillet i Ungarn; 7) billede kun til reference, gyldigt print pa produktet;
8) dimensioner; 9) ledningsferingsdiagram; 10) monteringstip til korrekt radiofor-
bindelse; 11) anbring ikke netspeaendings- eller LED-forsyningsledninger i eller teet
pa dette omrade; 12) placering af indbygget radiosenderantenne; 13) anbefalet
minimumsafstand til metaldele; 14) DALI-interface; 15) maksimal samlet DALI-
kabellengde; 16) garanteret DALI-forsyningsstrom; 17) maksimal DALI-forsy-
ningsstrem; denne enhed ma ikke forbindes med andre DALI-busstremforsynin-
ger; 18) understottede DALI-2-typer; 19) kontroller (del -207); 20) opholdssensor
(del -303); 21) lyssensor (del -304); 22) trykknapinterface; 23) maksimal samlet
kabellzengde til alle trykknapper; 24) radiofrekvens; 25) tradles protokol; 26) kva-
lificeret Bluetooth Mesh; 27) tradles reskkevidde; 28) 10 m sigtelinje; 29) beskyt-
telsestype; 30) app-download til iOS-smartphones.

Enheden kan seettes i drift ved hjeelp af OSRAM HubSense Commissioning Tool
(https://platform.hubsense.eu) med forbehold for forudgaende accept af brugs-
vilkérene og politikken om beskyttelse af personlige oplysninger. OSRAM kan nar
som helst og af en hvilken som helst arsag eller uden arsag udfase eller midler-
tidigt standse brugen af HubSense Commissioning Tool efter eget sken, selv hvis
andre fortsat har adgang til og kan bruge veerktojet.

Hermed erklaerer OSRAM GmbH, at OSRAM QBM DALI CONV LI-radioudstyr
overholder direktiv 2014/53/EU. EU-overensstemmelseserklzeringens fulde tekst
er tilgaengelig pa folgende internetadresse: www.osram.com/Ims-ce.
Frekvensomrade: 2402 - 2480 MHz, maks. HF output (EIRP) af produktet: 4dBm.
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@ INFORMACE O BEZPECNOSTI A MONTAZI:

Ridici jednotka QBM DALI CONV LI je navrzena vyhradné pro integraci do svitidel.
Nezavisla montaz (napfiklad integrace do podhledu) je mozna pomoci sady ECO
CI KIT (Vyr. &. 4008321392091); Doporu&ené typy kabell pro nezavislou montaz:
DALI + pfivod napgjeni: 1x NYM 5 x 1,5 mm? nebo 1 x HO5VV 5 x1,5 mm?. Ex-
terni tlagitko: 1x NYM 3 x 1,5 mm? nebo 1 x HO5VV 3 x 1,5 mm?. Tlagitkovy
spina¢ a rozhrani DALI zaji$tuji zakladni droveri izolace proti sitovému pfipojeni.
Pokud je tlacitkové rozhrani nebo rozhrani DALI pfipojeno k externimu napéti,
zejména k sitovému napéti, dojde k poskozeni zafizeni! Tlacitkovy spina¢ a roz-
hrani DALI-2 zajituji zakladni izolaci proti sitovému pfivodu. Pokud jsou tlagitko-
vy spina¢ nebo rozhrani DALI-2 pfipojeny k externimu napéti, zejména
k sitovému, dojde ke zni¢eni jednotky! Ridici jednotka dokaze obsluhovat az 32
ovladact LED DALI-2 (dil -207) v rezimu vysilani a snima¢ pfitomnosti DALI-2 (dil
-303), ktery je dodavan vybaveny nebo nevybaveny snimacem denniho svétla (dil
-304).

1) Stanoveny prevodnik Bluetooth mesh na DALI pro integraci do svitidel; 2) In-
dikator LED pro stav sité Bluetooth; 3) bod méreni teploty; 4) Tlacitko pro rese-
tovani do tovarniho nastaveni (resetuijte stisknutim po dobu vice nez 10 s); 5) P¥i-
pustny prifez vodicl; 6) Vyrobeno v Madarsku; 7) obrazek je jen referenéni,
plati vytisk na vyrobku; 8) Rozméry; 9) Schéma zapojeni; 10) Doporuéeni k mon-
tazi pro dobré radiové spojeni; 11) Neumistujte v této oblasti nebo jeji blizkosti
Zzadné kabely sitového pfivodu nebo napéjeni LED; 12) Umisténi integrované
antény radiového vysilace; 13) Doporu¢ena minimalni vzdalenost od kovovych
dildi; 14) Rozhrani DALLI; 15) Maximalni celkova délka kabelti DALI; 16) Garanto-
vany napa]ecl proud DALI 17) Maximalni napa]ecl proud DALI; toto zafizeni nesmi
byt pfipojeno k jinym zdrojum napdjeni sbérnice DALI; 18) Podporované typy
DALI-2; 19) Ovladaci zafizeni (dil -207); 20) Snimac pfitomnosti (dil -303); 21) Své-
telny snimag¢ (dil -304); 22) Tla¢itkové rozhrani; 23) Maximalni celkova délka vo-
dicd ke vem tlagitkiim; 24) Radiova frekvence; 25) Bezdratovy protokol; 26) Sta-
novené zafizeni Bluetooth mesh; 27) Bezdratovy dosah; 28) 10 m pfi pfimé vidi-
telnosti; 29) Druh ochrany; 30) Stazeni aplikace pro chytré telefony se systémem
ios.

Zafizeni |ze uvést do provozu pomoci nastroje OSRAM HubSense Commissioning
Tool (https://platform.hubsense.eu) za predpokladu predchoziho pfijeti Podminek
pouZiti a Zasad ochrany osobnich tdajd. Spole¢nost OSRAM miize kdykoli a z
jakéhokoli déivodu dle svého vlastniho uvazeni ukongit nebo pozastavit pouziva-
ni nastroje HubSense Commissioning Tool, i kdyz je pfistup k nému a jeho pou-
Zivani nadale umoznéno ostatnim.

Spole¢nost OSRAM GmbH timto prohlasuje, Ze radiové soucasti typu OSRAM
QBM DALI CONV LI jsou v souladu s evropskou smérnici 2014/53/EU. PIné
znéni prohlaseni EU o shodé je k dispozici na nasledujici internetové adrese: www.
osram.com/Ims-ce

Frekvencni rozsah: 2 402-2 480 MHz, max. VF vykon (EIRP) vyrobku: 4 dBm.

@ YKA3AHWSA MO TEXHVKE BE30MACHOCTW V1 MPOBELEHVIO MOHTAXKA:
KonTponnep QBM DALI CONV LI cneuvansHo paspa6oTaH Ans WHTerpauun
ceeTunbHYKoB. C nomolupto ECO CI KIT (apT. Ne 4008321392091) MOXHO Bbl-
MOSHNTL HE3aBUCUMYIO YCTAHOBKY (HanpuMep, BCTPOWUTb YCTPOWCTBO B MOTONOK).
PekomMeHayemble TUMbI kabenelt Anst Heaasncumon yctaHoeku: DALI + Hanpsike-
Hue cetu: 1x NYM 5x1,5 mm2 unm 1x HO5VV 5x1,5 MM2. KHONOYHbI nepexsioya-
Tenb HapyxxHoro Tuna: 1x NYM 3x1,5 mm? nam 1x HO5VV 3x1,5 Mm?. KHOnouHbIn
BbIKo4aTeNb U HTEPdeiickl DALl o6ecneynBatoT CTaHAAPTHYIO M30NALMIO NPy
noAKmoYeHnn K ceT. B cnyyae nopaun HanpspkeHust BHelwHen yenn Ha DALI-
VHTepdeic unm nHTepdeiic ¢ KHOMOYHbIM nepeknoyaTenem (B 4aCTHOCTM, Ha-
NPsSPKEHUS OCHOBHOW CETH), YCTPOWCTBO BbINAET N3 cTPOsi! KHOMOYHbIN BbIKIO-
yatenb 1 uHtepdeiic DALI-2 obecneunBatoT CTaHAApPTHYO U3ONALMIO NPy Noa-
KIIOYeHUM K ceTW. ECnu KHOMOYHBIN BbiKNouaTenk nnn nitepdeiic DALI-2 6Gyaet
MOAKNIOHEH K BHELLHEMY HampshKEHWIO (B YaCTHOCTU, K HaMPshKEHUIo CeTi),
ycTpoicTBO GyAeT 6e3B03BPaTHO NoBpexaeHo! KoHTponnep MoxeT 06cnyxusats
Ao 32 ceBetopnopHbix apansepos DALI-2 (aetanb 207) B pexxume BeLaHus 1
patunk npucytcteus DALI-2 (getans 303), KOTOPbIN NOCTaBAAETCA C AATUNKOM
AHEeBHOro cBeTa unm 6ea Hero (aetans 304).

1) JonywieHHbIii K akcnnyatauumn koHsepTep Bluetooth Mesh-DALI gnisi nHterpa-
Lnn CBETUNBHUKOB; 2) CBeToAnOA NHANKaLMN cocTosiHus ceTv Bluetooth; 3) [at-
4YMK KOHTPONA Tensnosoro pexxuma; 4) KHonka copoca (RESET) fo 3asofckux
HaCTPOeK (HaXmuTe 1 yaepxwsaiiTe gonbiue 10 cekyHA Ans Bo3spara K 3a-
BOACKUM HacTpotiikam); 5) [lonycTumblii AuameTp nposofos; 6) CaenaHo B BeH-
rpuu; 7) 3o6paxkeHne TonbKo Ans cnpasku, AENCTBUTENbHAsA HaKNeilka Ha To-
Bape; 8) Paamepsbl; 9) Cxema nogknioveHus; 10) PekomeHaaumm no MOHTaxy Anst
obGecneyeHus nNpasunbHoii pagunocsssy; 11) He pasmelljaiite ceTesble Nposoaa
VNV NPOBOAA NUTaHWS CBETOAVOAOB BHYTPU N PSKOM C 3Toi obnacTbio; 12) Pas-
MelLLieHVe BCTPOEHHO paauonepeaatoLLein aHTeHHbI; 13) PekomeHayemoe MuHn-
ManbHOe paccTosiHne Ao MeTannnyecknx aetaneit; 14) Mntepdeiic DALI; 15) Mak-
cumanbHas obLas annHa nposoaku DALL; 16) MapaHTUpOBaHHbI TOK UCTOYHIKA
nuTanust DALL; 17) MakcumanbHbIi TOK MCTo4HMKa nutaHus DALL; aTo ycTpoiicTBo
3anpeLleHo NoAKoYaTb K APYriiM UCTOYHMKaM nuTaHus WuHel DALL; 18) Mog-
nepxuiBaemble Tunbl DALI-2; 19) MexaHuam ynpasnexus (netans 207); 20) [atunk
npucyTcTeus (aetanb 303); 21) Aatymk ocselyeHHocT (getans 304); 22) UHTep-
heiic KHOMOYHOro BbikMtoyaTens; 23) MakcvumanbHas obLas AnimHa NpoBOAKN
ANt BCEX KHOMOYHbIX BblKNtovatenein; 24) PaguodacTota; 25) MNMpotokon 6ec-
nNpoBOAHOW cBA3K; 26) [lonyleHHbii k akcnnyaTauymn Bluetooth Mesh; 27) Pa-
Avyc pencteus 6ecnpoBopaHoii ceTu; 28) 10 M npsimoit BugumocTy; 29) Tun 3a-
wwTel; 30) 3arpyska NpunoXkeHns anst Mo6unbHbIx TenedoHos ¢ i0S.
YCTPOWCTBO MOXET GbiTb BBE/IEHO B SKCMyaTaLyio C MOMOLLIO UHCTPYMEHTa
BBOfAa B akcnnyataumio OSRAM HubSense (https:/platform.hubsense.eu) npn
YCOBUN NPEBAPUTENLHOTO COTIacsi C YCNOBUAIMI UCTIONb30BaHUsS 1 MonnTu-
Koit koHduaeHumanbHocT. OSRAM MOXET NpekpaTuTb WK NPUOCTaHOBUTHL
1Cronb3oBaHNe MHCTPYMeHTa BBOfA B aKcnnyaTauvio HubSense B nio6oe Bpemsi
1 No No6oii NpUHMHE NN 6e3 NPUYKHBI MO CBOEMY YCMOTPEHWIO, Jaxke ecnn
[I0CTYN 11 NCNOMNB30BaHIE MO-NPEXHEMY PaspeLLeHs! IPYriM Mofb30BaTessiM.
HacTtoawum OSRAM GmbH 3asBnsiet, 4to Tn pagnoo6opyposaHns OSRAM
QBM DALI CONV LI cootsetctayeT [upektuiBe 2014/53/EC. MonHbIii TeKCT
Aeknapauuyn cooteetcTeusi EC AOCTYNeH no cnepytolemy HTepHeT-afpecy:
www.osram.com/Ims-ce.

JAunanasoH yactoT: 2402-2480 ML, MakCUMasnbHbI BbICOKOYACTOTHbIN BbIXOA
(EIRP) npopykTa: 4 nbm.

@ KAYINCI3OIK )KOHE OPHATY TYPAJSIbl AKIMAPAT:
QBM DALI CONV LI KoHTponnepi XapblKTaHAbIPY KYPbUTFbIChIH KipikTipyre
apHanraH. XKeke opHaTyabl (Mbicansl, Tebere 6ekity) ECO Cl KIT (tayap Ne.
4008321392091) apkplnbl opblHAayFa 6onafbl; 2Keke opHaTyFa apHanFaH kabenb
Typnepi: DALI + KyaT KesiHiH kepHeyi: 1x NYM 5x1,5MM? Hemece 1x HO5VV
5x1,5MM2. CbIpTKbl GaTbipMa: 1x NYM 3x1,5Mm? Hemece 1x HOSVV 3x1,5Mm2.
Batbipma meH DALI uHTepdeincTepi anekTp XeniciHii KoCbinbIMbIHA KaTbICTbI
Heriari okwaynaypabl kamtamachia eteqi. Erep 6ateipma nHtepceiici Hemece DALI
nHTEepdEICi Heriari KyaT kesiHeH 6acka CbIPTKb KyaT Ke3iHe XanFaHca, KypbinFbl
6y3binagpl! Batbipma meH DALI-2 nHTepdeiicTepi anekTp >keniciHeH Heriari
oKlaynayapl kamtamacbi3 etefji. Erep 6atbipma uHTepcerici Hemece DALI-2
VHTEpdeliCi CbIpTKbl KEpHEYre, aTan anTkaHaa eni KepHeyiHe KocbinFaH 6onca,
KypblnFbl 6y3binagsl! KoHTponnep Tapaty pexkuminge eH ke6i 32 DALI-2 xapblk
voaThl ApaiisepiHe (207-6eLek) xaeHe KyHAiari )apblk aatunriveH (304-6enwex)
Gipre Hemece OHCbI3 XeTkisinetiH DALI-2 kaTbiHacy patuuriHe (303-6enLuek)
KbI3MeT kepceTe anafpl.
1) XKapbIkTaHabIpy KypbinFbIChIH KipikTipyre apHanFaH Qualified Bluetooth mesh
mopgyniHeH DALI nHTepdeticiHe Typnengipriw; 2) Bluetooth >xeniciHiy KyitiH
KepCeTETIH >Kapblk AUOATbI nHAvKaTop; 3) T HykTec; 4) 3aybITTbiK NapameTpnepai
KAJIMbIHA KENTIPY 6atbipmacs! (kanmnbiHa KenTipy yuwiH >10 cek. 6acbiHbI3);
5) CbIM LLbIFbICTAPbIHBLIH PYKCaT eTinreH aguameTpi; 6) BeHrpusiga xacanraH;
7) CypeT Tek aHblkTama YLliH 6epinreH, »kapamfbl Mep eHIMHIH CbipTbIHAA;
8) ©nwempepi; 9) Ceimaapppl xanray ceizbacsl; 10) XKakcbl pagyo 6aiinaHbic
opHarty GolibiHLa keHec; 11) Ocbl aiiMak iLiHe HeMece OFaH XakblH MaHAa aneKkTp
KENiCiHIH KepHey KO3AepiH Hemece apblk [ANOATbI XETKI3y CbiMAapbIH
opHanacTbipMaHpi3; 12) KipikTipinreH paguo TapaTtkplLl aHTEHHaHbl OpHanacTbl-
py; 13) Metann Geniktepre fAeftiHri yCbiHbINATbIH MUHUMaNAbl apakallblKTbIK;
14) DALI uHTepdeiici; 15) DALI CbIMbIHbIH MakcuMangbl xxanmb! y3biHabiFbl; 16) DAL
KeninaeHaipinrex Tok kesi; 17) DALI makcumanfbl TOK ke3i; 6y KypbliFbiHbl 6acka
DALI wyHackiHbIH KyaT kesfepiHe kocyFa 6onmaiiael; 18) Kongay kepceTtineTiH
DALI-2 Typnepi; 19) Backapy mexanuami (207-6enwek); 20) KaTbicy gatuuri
(303-6enwwek); 21) Xapblk gatunri (304-6enwek); 22) baTbipma nHTepdeici;
23) EapﬂblK 68Tb\pMa}18pFa 6apaTblH CbiMAapAbIH MakcUManbl Kanmbl y3bIHAbIFbI;
; 25) CbimcbI3 Gait npoTtokonbl; 26) Qualified Bluetooth
mesh, 27) CbIMCbIS GaiinaHbIC ayKbimMbl; 28) 10 M Kepy CbidbiFbl; 29) KopFaHbIC
Typi; 30) iOS cmapTdhoHaapbiHa apHanFaH konpaHGanapbl Xykren any.
KypbinFbiHbl Naiifanary epexenepiMeH XeHe Kynusbiblk cascaTbIMeH anfibiH-
ana kenicinren xarpainga, OSRAM HubSense kongiaHbicka eHrisy kypansi (https:/
platform.hubsense.eu) apkpinbl nanganaryra 6epyre 6onagsl. OSRAM HubSense
KOMAaHbICKA EHri3y KyPaslbiH KE3 KeMreH YaKpiTTa XaHe Kes KefreH ceGentepMeH
Hemece cebencis, TinTi 6ackanapabliH KaTblHacyFa XeHe naiipanaHyra pykcaTtbl
6ap 6osca fja, ToKTaTa HeMece yakbITlua ToKTara anagsl.
Ocbl Kyxat apkbiibl OSRAM GmbH komnanusicel OSRAM QBM DALI CONV LI
Heriari moayni aTTel paguoxabablk TypiHiK 2014/53/EQ gupekTuBacbiHaarbl
TananTapfa conkec keneTiHiH xabapnaiael. EO TanantapblHa ConkecTik XeHiHaeri
[NleKNapaLVsHbIH TONblK MATIHIH MblHa MekeHXaijaH Taba anackl3: www.osram.
com/Ims-ce.
JKuinik aykpimbl: 2402 - 2480 ML, MaKc. OHIMHIH XoFapfbl XXUinik WhiFbickl (EIRP):
4 pbm.

@ BIZTONSAGI ES ROGZITESI INFORMACIOK: R

A QBM DALI CONV LI vezérlé kizérdlag vildgitdtestek integraldséra szolgal. On-
all6 felszerelése (pl. mennyezetbe sillyesztés) az ECO Cl KIT (cikkszam:
4008321392091) segitségével lehetséges. Javasolt kabeltipusok az 6nallo felsze-
reléshez: DALI + hal6zati fesziiltség: 1x NYM 5x1,5mm? vagy 1x HO5VV 5x1,5mm2.
Kiils6 nyomégomb: 1x NYM 3x1,5mm? vagy 1x HO5VV 3x1,5mm2. A nyomégom-
bos és a DALI interfészek biztositjak a halozati csatlakozo elleni alapszigetelést.
Ha a nyomégomb interfészt vagy a DALI interfészt kiils6 fesztiltséghez, kilonésen
hélézati feszliltséghez csatlakoztatjék, az egység karosodni fog! A nyomégombos
és a DALI-2-interfészek biztositjdk a haldzat elleni alapszigetelést. Ha a nyomo-
gombos vagy a DALI-2-interfész kiils6 fesziltségforrashoz csatlakozik — féleg
halozati fesziiltség esetén — az egység ténkremegy! A vezérlGeszkoz szorasos
modban akar 32 DALI-2 LED vezéri6egységet (207-es alkatrész) képes kiszolgal-
ni, valamint egy DALI-2 jelenlét-érzékel6t (303-as alkatrész), amely napfényérzé-
kel6vel (304-es alkatrész) és anélkil is kaphatd.

1) Jévahagyott Bluetooth mesh a DALI-atalakitoval a vildgitétestek integraciéjahoz;
2) A Bluetooth haldzati llapotat jelz6 LED; 3) Hévédelmi egység; 4) Gomb a
gyari bedllitasok visszadllitasara (tartsa nyomva tébb mint 10 masodpercig a
visszadllitashoz); 5) Vezetékek engedélyezett atméréje; 6) Magyarorszagon készilt;
7) A kép csak hivatkozasul szolgal, az érvényes dbra a terméken taldlhato; 8) Mé-
retek; 9) Huzalozasi séma; 10) Rogzitési tipp a jo radiokapcsolat érdekében; 11) Ne
helyezzen halézati tapkabeleket vagy LED kabeleket a terlleten bellilre, vagy
annak kozelébe; 12) A beépitett radidado antenna helye; 13) Javasolt minimalis
tavolsag a fém alkatrészektdl; 14) DALI-interfész; 15) A DALI-vezeték maximalis
teljes hossza; 16) Garantélt DALI-aramerésség; 17) Maximalis DALI dramerésség;
ez az eszkdz nem csatlakoztathaté mas DALI-busztapegységekhez; 18) Tamo-
gatott DALI-2-tipusok; 19) Vezérl6eszkoz (207-es alkatrész); 20) Foglaltsagérzékeld
(303-as alkatrész); 21) Fényérzékel6 (304-es alkatrész); 22) Nyomogombos inter-
fész; 23) A nyomégombok maximalis teljes vezetékhossza; 24) Radiofrekvencia;
25) Vezeték nélkiili protokoll; 26) Jovahagyott Bluetooth mesh; 27) Vezeték nél-
kiili tartomany; 28) 10 m, latétavolsagban; 29) Védelem tipusa; 30) Alkalmazés
letltése iOS rendszerti okostelefonokra.

Az eszkoz a Hasznalati feltételek és az Adatvédelmi szabdlyzat elézetes elfoga-
dasa esetén lGzembe helyezheté az OSRAM HubSense Commissioning Tool
(https://platform.hubsense.eu) hasznalataval. Az OSRAM barmikor, sajat belata-
sa szerint, barmilyen okbdl vagy indoklas nélkil megsztintetheti vagy felfliggeszt-
heti a HubSense Commissioning Tool haszndlatat, még akkor is, ha masok
szamara tovabbra is engedélyezett a hozzaférés és a hasznalat.

Az OSRAM GmbH kijelenti, hogy az OSRAM QBM DALI CONV LI tipusu
radidberendezés megfelel a 2014/53/EU iranyelv kévetelményeinek. Az eurdpai
uniés megfeleléségi nyilatkozat teljes szévege a kbvetkezé webhelyen tekinthetd
meg: www.osram.com/Ims-ce.

Frekvencia tartomany: 2402 - 2480 MHz, a termék max. HF kimenete (EIRP): 4dBm.

OSRAM




QBM DALI CONV LI

INFORMACJE O BEZPIECZENSTWIE | MONTAZU:

Kontroler QBM DALI CONV LI opracowano wytacznie na potrzeby integraciji
z oprawami oswietleniowymi. Mozliwa jest niezalezna instalacja (np. integracja
z sufitem) za posrednictwem zestawu ECO CI KIT (nr produktu 4008321392091);
zalecane rodzaje kabli do montazu niezaleznego: DALI + napigcie sieciowe: 1x
NYM 5x1,5 mm? lub 1x HO5VV 5x1,5 mm?. Zewnetrzny przycisk: 1x NYM
3x1,5 mm? lub 1x HO5VV 3x1,5 mm?. Przycisk i interfejsy DALI zapewniaja pod-
stawowa izolacje od zasilania sieciowego. Jezeli interfejs przycisku lub interfejs
DALI zostanie podfaczony do zewnetrznego zrédta napiecia, a w szczegolnosci
napiecia sieciowego, urzadzenie moze ulec zniszczeniu. Przycisk i interfejsy
DALI-2 zapewniaja podstawowe odciecie od zasilania sieciowego. W przypadku
podtaczenia interfejsu przycisku lub interfejsu DALI-2 do zewnetrznego Zrodta
napigecia — w szczegolnosci do napiecia sieciowego — urzadzenie ulegnie
zniszczeniu! Moze obstugiwac do 32 sterownikéw LED DALI-2 (czes¢ 207) w try-
bie transmisji oraz czujnik obecnosci DALI-2 (cze$¢ 303), ktory jest dostarczany
z czujnikiem $wiatta dziennego (cze$¢ 304) lub bez niego.

1) Zatwierdzony konwerter Bluetooth Mesh na DALI do integracji z oprawami
oswietleniowymi; 2) Dioda LED sygnalizujaca status sieci Bluetooth; 3) Punkt tc;
4) Przycisk PRZYWRACANIA ustawien fabrycznych (nacisna¢ >10 s, aby prz
wrdcic); 5) Dopuszczalna $rednica przewoddw; 6) Wyprodukowano na Wegrzech;
7) Rysunek ma charakter wytacznie pogladowy — nalezy zapoznaé sie z infor-
macjami na etykiecie produktu; 8) Wymiary; 9) Schemat okablowania; 10) Wska-
zéwka montazowa do prawidiowego potaczenia radiowego; 11) W tym obszarze
ani w jego poblizu nie nalezy umieszczac¢ zadnych przewoddéw napigcia siecio-
wego ani przewodoéw zasilajgcych diode LED; 12) Umiejscowienie zintegrowanej
anteny nadajnika radiowego; 13) Zalecana minimalna odlegtos¢ od elementéw
metalowych; 14) Interfejs DALI; 15) Maksymalna catkowita diugo$¢ przewodow
DALI; 16) Gwarantowany prad zasilania DALI; 17) Maksymalny prad zasilania DALI
— nie wolno podigczac¢ tego urzadzenia do innych zasilaczy magistrali DALI;
18) Obstugiwane typy DALI-2; 19) Regulator (cze$¢ 207); 20) Czujnik obecnosci
(cze$¢ 303); 21) Czujnik Swiatta (cze$¢ 304); 22) Interfejs przycisku; 23) Maksy-
malna catkowita dtugos¢ przewodéw do wszystkich przyciskéw; 24) Czestotliwosé
radiowa; 25) Protokot sieci bezprzewodowej; 26) Zatwierdzony modut Bluetooth
Mesh; 27) Zasigeg sieci bezprzewodowej; 28) Pole widzenia 10 m; 29) Typ zabez-
pieczenia; 30) Aplikacja do pobrania do smartfonéw z systemem iOS.
Urzadzenie mozna wprowadzi¢ do uzytku za pomoca narzedzia OSRAM Hub-
Sense Commissioning Tool (https://platform.hubsense.eu) pod warunkiem uprzed-
niego zaakceptowania Warunkéw uzytkowania i Polityki prywatnosci. Firma
OSRAM moze przerwac lub zawiesi¢é mozliwosé korzystania z narzedzia HubSense
Commissioning Tool w dowolnym momencie i z dowolnego powodu lub bez
powodu, wedtug wiasnego uznania, nawet jesli dostep i korzystanie z niego beda
nadal dozwolone dla innych uzytkownikéw.

Niniejszym firma OSRAM GmbH oswiadcza, ze urzadzenie radiowe typu OSRAM
QBM DALI CONV LI spetnia wymagania dyrektywy 2014/53/UE. Petny tekst de-
klaracji zgodnosci UE jest dostepny na stronie internetowej pod adresem: www.
osram.com/Ims-ce.

Zakres czestotliwosci: 2402-2480 MHz, maks. moc HF (EIRP) produktu: 4 dBm.

@& INFORMACIE O BEZPECNOSTI A MONTAZI:

Riadiaca jednotka QBM DALI CONV LI je uréena vyhradne na integréciu svietidla.
Nezavisla instaldcia (napr. na strop) je mozna pomocou stpravy ECO CI KIT (vyr.
¢.4008321392091); Odporucané typy kablov pre nezavisli montaz: DALI + sietové
napétie: 1x NYM 5x 1,5 mm? alebo 1x HO5VV 5x 1,5 mm?. Externé tlagidlo: 1x
NYM 3x 1,5 mm? alebo 1x HO5VV 3x 1,5 mm?. Tlagidlové rozhranie a rozhranie
DALI poskytuju zakladnu izolaciu pripojenia k elektrickej sieti. Ak sa rozhranie
tlacidla alebo rozhranie DALI pripoji k externému napatiu, najma k sietovému
napaétiu, déjde k znieniu jednotky! Tlacidlové rozhranie a rozhranie DALI-2 pos-
kytuju zékladnu izolaciu od elektrickej siete. V pripade pripojenia tladidlového
rozhrania alebo rozhrania DALI-2 k externému napdjaniu, najma s napatim elek-
trickej siete, sa jednotka znic¢i! Riadiaca jednotka méze obsluhovat az 32 ovladacov
LED DALI-2 (diel -207) v reZime vysielania a snimac¢ pritomnosti DALI-2 (diel -303),
ktory sa doddva so snimacom denného svetla a bez neho (diel -304).

1) Konvertor kvalifikovanej siete Bluetooth na DALI na integraciu svietidla;
2) Signaliza¢na LED stavu siete Bluetooth; 3) Bod merania teploty tc; 4) Tlacidlo
na RESETOVANIE na nastavenia z vyroby (na resetovanie stlacte na >10s); 5) Po-
voleny priemer vodi¢ov drétu; 6) Vyrobené v Madarsku; 7) Obréazok iba orientacny,
platny vytladok na vyrobku; 8) Rozmery; 9) Schéma zapojenia; 10) Rada tykajica
sa montaze pre dobry prijem rozhlasového signalu; 11) V tomto priestore ani v
jeho blizkosti neumiestriujte Ziadne vodice sietového napéjania alebo napéjania
LED; 12) Umiestnenie antény zabudovaného rozhlasového vysielaca;
13) Odporti¢ana minimalna vzdialenost od kovovych ¢asti; 14) Rozhranie DALI;
15) Maximalna celkova dizka drétu DALI; 16) Garantovany napéjaci prad DALI;
17) Maximalny napajaci prud DALI; nie je povolené pripdjat toto zariadenie k inym
napéjacim zdrojom zbernice DALI; 18) Podporované typy DALI-2; 19) Ovladaci
prevod (diel -207); 20) Snima¢ obsadenosti (diel -303); 21) Svetelny snima¢ (Cast
-304); 22) Rozhranie tlacidla; 23) Maximalna celkova dizka drétu k vSetkym
tlacidlam; 24) Radiova frekvencia; 25) Bezdrotovy protokol; 26) Kvalifikovana siet
Bluetooth; 27) Dosah bezdrétového signdlu; 28) Priama viditelnost 10 m; 29) Typ
ochrany; 30) Stiahnutie APLIKACIE pre smartfony iOS.

Zariadenie sa da uviest do prevadzky pomocou nastroja OSRAM HubSense na
uvadzanie do prevadzky (https:/platform.hubsense.eu) za predpokladu, Ze predtym
prijmete Podmienky pouzivania a Pravidla ochrany osobnych Gdajov. Spolo¢nost
OSRAM méze ukongit alebo pozastavit pouzivanie nastroja HubSense na uvad-
zanie do prevadzky kedykolvek a z akéhokolvek dévodu alebo bezdévodne, podia
svojho vlastného uvazenia, a to aj v pripade, Ze ostatni budi mat k nastroju aj
nadalej pristup a povolené jeho pouzivanie.

Spolo¢nost OSRAM GmbH tymto vyhlasuje, Ze zakladné radiové zariadenie typu
OSRAM QBM DALI CONV Ll je v sulade s ustanoveniami smernice 2014/53/EU.
PIné znenie vyhlasenia o zhode EU néjdete na nasledujlcej internetovej adrese:
www.osram.com/Ims-ce.

Rozsah frekvencie: 2 402 - 2 480 MHz, max. HF vykon (EIRP) vyrobku: 4 dBm.
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INFORMACIJE O VARNOSTI IN MONTAZI:

Kontrolnik QBM DALI CONV LI je zasnovan posebej za vgradnjo v svetilke. Sa-
mostojna instalacija (npr. vgradnja v strop) je mozna s pomoc¢jo ECO CI KIT (§t.
art. 4008321392091); Priporocene vrste kablov za samostojno montazo: DALI +
omrezna napetost: 1x NYM 5 x 1,5 mm? ali 1x HO5VV 5 x 1,5 mm?. Zunanja tipka:
1xNYM 3 x 1,5 mm? ali 1x HO5VV 3 x 1,5 mm?. Vmesnik z gumbi in vmesnik DALI
zagotavljata osnovno izolacijo pred stikom z omrezno napetostjo. Ce vmesnik
tipke ali vmesnik DALI povezete z zunanjo napetostjo, zlasti z napetostnim omrez-
jem, lahko pride do uni¢enja enote! Vmesnik z gumbi in vmesnik DALI-2 zagota-
vljata osnovno izolacijo pred stikom z omrezno napetostjo. Ce je vmesnik z
gumbi ali vmesnik DALI-2 priklju¢en na zunanjo napetost - zlasti omrezno - se
bo enota unicila. Krmilnik podpira najve¢ 32 vmesnikov DALI-2 LED (del 207) v
nacinu oddajanja ter senzor prisotnosti DALI-2 (del 303), ki je na voljo s senzorjem
dnevne svetlobe ali brez njega (del 304).

1) Kvalificirano omrezje Bluetooth za pretvornik DALI za vgradnjo v svetila; 2) in-
dikatorska lu¢ka LED za stanje omreZja Bluetooth; 3) senzor temperature; 4) gumb
RESET za ponastavitev na tovarniSke nastavitve (pritisnite in pridrzite vsaj 10 s
za ponastavitev); 5) dovoljeni premer kabelskega voda; 6) proizvedeno na Ma-
dzarskem; 7) slika je le za referenco, veljavni tiska je na izdelku; 8) mere; 9) shema
ozicenja; 10) nasvet za namestitev za ustrezno radijsko povezljivost; 11) na to
obmogije ali v njegovo blizino ne polagajte Zic z omreznim napajanjem ali napa-
jalnih Zic za diode LED; 12) mesto namestitve vgrajene antene radijskega oddaj-
nika; 13) priporo¢ena najmanjsa razdalja od kovinskih delov; 14) vmesnik DALI;
15) najvecja skupna dolzina zice DALI; 16) zagotovljeni napajalni tok DALI; 17) naj-
vedji napajaini tok DALI; ta naprava ne sme biti prikljuéena na druge napajalnike
vodila DALI; 18) podprte vrste DALI-2; 19) krmilna naprava (del 207); 20) senzor
za zaznavanje zasedenosti (del 303); 21) svetlobni senzor (del 304); 22) vmesnik
z gumbi; 23) najvecja skupna dolZina Zice do vseh gumbov; 24) radijska frekven-
ca; 25) protokol brezzi¢nega omreZja; 26) kvalificirano omreZzje Bluetooth; 27) brez-
Ziéni razpon; 28) 10 m vidne linije; 29) vrsta zascite; 30) prenos aplikacije za pa-
metne telefone s sistemom iOS.

Napravo lahko za¢nete uporabljati z orodjem za usposobitev za zagon OSRAM
HubSense (https:/platform.hubsense.eu), ¢e predhodno sprejmete pogoje upo-
rabe in pravilnik o zasebnosti. Druzba OSRAM lahko kadar koli in po lastni presoji
zacasno ali trajno prekine uporabo orodja za usposobitev za zagon HubSense iz
kakrsnega koli ali brez kakrsnega koli razloga, tudi ¢e lahko drugi uporabniki
dostopajo do orodja in ga uporabljajo.

Podjetje OSRAM GmbH izjavlja, da je radijska oprema tipa OSRAM QBM DALI
CONV LI skladna z Direktivo 2014/53/EU. Polno besedilo izjave o skladnosti EU
je na voljo na naslednjem spletnem naslovu: www.osram.com/Ims-ce.
Frekven¢no obmodje: 2402-2480 MHz, maks. visokofrekvenéna izhodna mo¢
(EIRP) izdelka: 4 dBm.

GUVENLIK VE MONTAJ BILGILERI:

QBM DALI CONV LI kontrol birimi, armatiir entegrasyonu igin ézel olarak tasar-
lanmistir. ECO CI KIT (Uriin No. 4008321392091) araciligiyla bagimsiz bir kurulum
(6rnegin tavan entegrasyonu) miimkiindiir; Bagimsiz montaj icin 6nerilen kablo
turleri: DALI + sebeke gerilimi: 1x NYM 5 x 1, 5 mm? veya 1x HO5VV 5 x 1,5 mm?.
Harici digme: 1x NYM 3 x 1,5 mm? veya 1x HO5VV 3 x 1,5 mm?. Basma diigme-
si ve DALI arayiizleri elektrik baglantisina karsi temel yalitimi saglar. Eger digme
arabirimi ya da DALI arabirimi 6zellikle sebeke gerilimi ile olmak lzere harici bir
arabirime baglanirsa Unite tahrip olur! Basma diigmesi ve DALI-2 arayuzleri
elektrik baglantisina karsi temel yalitm saglar. Basma diigmesi araylzii veya
DALI-2 araylizi harici bir voltaja, 6zellikle de elektrik voltajina baglanirsa tinite
imha olur! Kontrol birimi yayin modunda 32 adede kadar DALI-2 LED sirt ]
(Parga 207) ve giin 15131 sensorstiz (Parga 304) bir adet DALI-2 varlik sensor
(Parga 303) galistirabilir.

1) Armatir entegrasyonu igin DALI Dénusturiictye nitelikli Bluetooth agi; 2) Blue-
tooth ag durumu igin gésterge LED’i; 3) t¢ 6lclim noktasi; 4) Eski fabrika ayarla-
rina sifirlamak icin RESET diigmesi (sifirlamak igin 10 saniyeden fazla basili tutun);
5) izin verilen kursun tel gapi; 6) Macaristan’da retilmistir; 7) Resim yalnizca re-
ferans amaglidir, Uriindeki baski gegerlidir; 8) Boyutlar; 9) Kablolama diizeni; 10) iyi
radyo baglantisi igin montaj ipucu; 11) Bu alanda veya yakininda elektrik voltaji
veya LED besleme kablolari bulundurmayin; 12) Entegre radyo vericisi anteninin
yerlestiriimesi; 13) Metal parcalar icin énerilen minimum mesafe; 14) DALI aray(-
z(i; 15) Maksimum toplam DALI tel uzunlugu; 16) Garantili DALI besleme akimi;
17) Maksimum DALI Besleme akimi; bu cihazin diger DALI Veri Yolu gii¢ kaynak-
larina baglanmasina izin verilmez; 18) Desteklenen DALI-2 tiirleri; 19) Kontrol
mekanizmasi (Parga 207); 20) Doluluk sensorii (Parga 303); 21) Isik Sensor
(Parga 304); 22) Basma dugmesi arayiizl; 23) Tum basma diigmelerine maksimum
toplam tel uzunlugu; 24) Radyo frekansi; 25) Kablosuz protokol; 26) Nitelikli Blue-
tooth agi; 27) Kablosuz menzili; 28) 10 m goriis hatti; 29) Koruma tiirli; 30) iOS
calistiran akilli telefonlar igin UYGULAMA indirme.

Cihaz, Kullanim Sartlarinin ve Gizlilik Politikasinin 6nceden kabul edilmesi kosu-
luyla OSRAM HubSense Devreye Alma Araci (https://platform.hubsense.eu)
kullanilarak galistirilabili. OSRAM, herhangi bir zamanda ve tamamen kendi
takdirine bagli olarak, baskalarina erigsim ve kullanim izni vermeye devam etse bile
HubSense Devreye Alma Aracr’nin kullanimini sonlandirabilir veya askiya alabilir.
OSRAM GmbH, OSRAM QBM DALI CONV LI tiirii radyo teghizatinin 2014/53/EU
direktifiyle uyumlu oldugunu beyan eder. AB uyum beyaninin tam metnine su
internet adresinden ulasilabilir: www.osram.com/Ims-ce.

Frekans araligi: 2402 - 2480 MHz, trtintin maks. HF cikisi (EIRP): 4dBm.
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QBM DALI CONV LI

@ INFORMACIJE O SIGURNOSTI | MONTAZI:

QBM DALI CONV LI kontroler osmisljen je ba$ za svjetlosnu integraciju. Samo-
stalnu instalaciju (npr. integraciju u stropove) moguce je izvrsiti pomocu komple-
ta ECO CI KIT (broj artikla 4008321392091); preporucljive vrste kabela
za samostalnu montazu: DALI + mreZni napon: 1x NYM 5 x 1,5 mm2ili 1x HO5VV
5 x 1,5 mm?. Vanjsko tipkalo: 1x NYM 3 x 1,5 mm? ili 1x HO5VV 3 x 1,5 mm?.
Sucelje s gumbom za pritisak i DALI su€elje omogucuju osnovnu izolaciju koja
Stiti od kontakta s napajanjem. Povezivanje sucelja za tipkalo ili sucelja DALI na
vanjski napon, osobito mrezni napon, dovest ¢e do unistenja jedinice! Sucelje s
gumbom za pritisak i DALI-2 sucelie omogucuju osnovnu izolaciju koja Stiti od
kontakta s napajanjem. Ako je sucelje s gumbom za pritisak ili DALI-2 sucelje
povezano s vanjskim naponom, osobito s naponom napajanja, jedinica ¢e se
unistiti! Kontroler moZze opsluzivati do 32 upravlja¢ka modula DALI-2 LED (dio
-207) u na¢inu emitiranja i senzor prisutnosti DALI-2 (dio -303), koji se isporu¢u-
je sa senzorom dnevnog svjetla i bez njega (dio -304).

1) kvalificirana Bluetooth mreza s konverterom DALI radi integracije rasvjetnih
tijela; 2) indikatorski LED za status Bluetooth mrezZe; 3) tocka t¢; 4) gumb za pri-
tisak za vracanje tvornickih postavki (drzite ga pritisnutim > 10 s da biste ih vra-
tili); 5) dopusteni promjer Zica; 6) proizvedeno u Madarskoj; 7) slika sluzi samo za
referencu, vazeée oznake otisnute su na proizvodu; 8) dimenzije; 9) shema ozi-
¢enja; 10) savjet za montazu za odgovarajucu radijsku vezu; 11) u tom podrucju
ni blizu njega ne smije biti Zica napajanja ili LED indikatora; 12) poloZaj integrira-
ne antene radioodasiljaca; 13) preporu¢ena najmanja udaljenost od metalnih
dijelova; 14) sucelje DALI; 15) maksimalna ukupna duzina Zica za DALI; 16) jam-
&ena struja za DALI; 17) maksimalna struja za DALI, ovaj uredaj ne smije se
spajati s drugim napajanjima sabirnice DALI; 18) podrzani tipovi DALI-2; 19) me-
hanizam za upravljanje (dio -207); 20) senzor zauzetosti (dio -303); 21) senzor
svjetlosti (dio -304); 22) sucelje gumba za pritisak; 23) maksimalna ukupna duzi-
na Zica do svih gumba za pritisak; 24) radijska frekvencija; 25) beZzi¢ni protokol;
26) kvalificirana Bluetooth mreza; 27) bezi¢ni raspon; 28) crta pogleda od 10 m;
29) vrsta zastita; 30) preuzimanije aplikacije za pametne telefone sa sustavom iOS.
Uredaj je moguce pustiti u rad pomocu OSRAM HubSense Commissioning Tool
(https://platform.hubsense.eu), pod uvjetom da se prihvate uvjeti upotrebe i
pravilnik o zastiti privatnosti. OSRAM moze prekinuti ili priviemeno obustaviti
upotrebu alata HubSense Commssioning Tool u svakom trenutku i iz bilo kojeg
razloga ili bezrazlozno po vlastitom nahodenju, ¢ak i ako se drugima i dalje do-
pusta pristup tom alatu i njegova upotreba.

Ovime OSRAM GmbH potvrduje da je vrsta radioopreme OSRAM QBM DALI
CONV LI u skladu s direktivom 2014/53/EU. Potpuni tekst EU izjave o sukladno-
sti dostupan je na sljedecoj internetskoj adresi: www.osram.com/Ims-ce.
Frekvencijsko podrucje: 2402 - 2480 MHz, maks. VF izlazna snaga (EIRP) proi-
zvoda: 4 dBm.

INFORMATII PRIVIND SIGURANTA S| MONTAREA:

Controlerul QBM DALI CONV LI este proiectat exclusiv pentru integrarea corpu-
lui de iluminat. Este posibila o instalare independenta (de ex. integrarea in tavan)
cu ajutorul ECO CI KIT (cod art. 4008321392091); Tipuri de cabluri recomandate
pentru montarea independenta: DALI + tensiunea de retea: 1x NYM 5x1,5 mm? sau
1x HO5VV 5x1,5 mm?. Buton extern: 1x NYM 3x1,5 mm? sau 1x HO5VV 3x1,5 mm?.
Interfetele buton si DALI asiguré izolatia de baza impotriva conexiunii la retea.
Daca interfata butonului sau interfata DALI este conectata la o tensiune externa,
in special la tensiune de retea, aparatul va fi distrus! Interfata cu butoane si interfata
DALI-2 ofera izolare de baza fata de reteaua de alimentare. Daca interfata cu
butoane sau interfata DALI-2 sunt conectate la o tensiune externd, in special la
tensiunea de retea, unitatea va fi distrusa! Controlerul poate asigura pana la 32
de drivere DALI-2 pentru LED-uri (piesa -207) in modul difuzare generala si un
senzor de prezenta DALI-2 (piesa -303) care este disponibil cu si fard senzor
pentru lumina zilei (piesa -304).

1) Convertor grila Bluetooth calificatad la DALI pentru integrarea corpurilor de
iluminat; 2) LED indicator pentru starea retelei Bluetooth; 3) punctul de control al
temperaturii; 4) Buton pentru RESET la setarile initiale din fabrica (apasati >10 s
pentru a reseta) 5) Diametre permise pentru firele de contact; 6) Fabricat in Un-
garia; 7) Imagine numai pentru referintd, textul valabil se afla pe produs; 8) Di-
mensiuni; 9) Schema de cablare; 10) Sugestie de instalare pentru conectivitate
radio bung; 11) Nu plasati cabluri de tensiune de la retea sau cabluri de alimen-
tare a LED-urilor in aceasta zona sau in apropiere; 12) Amplasarea antenei
emitatorului radio integrat; 13) Distanta minima recomandata fata de piese me-
talice; 14) Interfata DALI; 15) Lungimea totala maxima a cablurilor DALI; 16) Curent
de alimentare DALI garantat; 17) Curent de alimentare DALI maxim; acest dispo-
zitiv nu trebuie conectat cu alte surse de alimentare pentru Magistralele DALI;
18) Tipuri de DALI-2 suportate; 19) Echipament de comanda (piesa -207); 20) Sen-
zor de prezentd (piesa -303); 21) Senzor de lumina (piesa -304); 22) Interfata cu
butoane; 23) Lungimea totalda maxima a cablurilor pané la butoane; 24) Frecventa
radio; 25) Protocolul wireless; 26) Grila Bluetooth calificatd; 27) Raza de actiune
wireless; 28) 10 m cu vizare directa; 29) Tip de protectie; 30) Descarcarea aplicatiei
pentru iOS si Android.

Dispozitivul poate fi pus in functiune folosind OSRAM HubSense Commissioning
Tool (https://platform.hubsense.eu), cu conditia acceptarii prealabile a Termenilor
de utilizare si a Politicii de confidentialitate. OSRAM poate rezilia sau suspenda
utilizarea aplicatiei HubSense Commissioning Tool in orice moment, pentru orice
motiv sau fard motiv, la discretie proprie, chiar daca accesul si utilizarea continua
s fie permisa pentru alte persoane.

OSRAM GmbH declaré prin prezenta c& echipamentul radio tip OSRAM QBM
DALI CONV LI este conform cu Directiva 2014/53/UE. Textul integral al Declaratiei
de Conformitate UE este disponibil la urmatoarea adresa de internet: www.osram.
com/Ims-ce. R

Intervalul de frecventa: 2402 - 2480 MHz, putere IF maxima (EIRP) a produsului:
4 dBm.

NHOOPMALINS 3A BESOMACHOCT N MOHTAX:

KontponepsT QBM DALI CONV LI e paspa6oTeH cneuvanHo 3a BrpaxaaHe B
oceeTuTenHM Tena. Bb3MOXHO € Aa ce MHCTannpa He3aBuCUMO (Hanpumep
Brpaxaaxe B TaBaH) nocpeacTtsom usaenveto ECO CI KIT (Kat. Ne 4008321392091);
MpenopbyuTenHn TuNose kabenu 3a Hesasncum MoHTax: DALI + HanpexxkeHve
ot saxpaHBawara mpexa: 1x NYM 5 x 1,5 mm? uam 1x HO5VV 5 x 1,5 mm?.
BbHwweH 6yToH: 1x NYM 3 x 1,5 mm? uan 1x HO5VV 3 x 1,5 mm2. UnTtepdbeiicu-
Te ¢ 6yToH 1 DALI npegocTasaT 6a3oBa n3onaums ot Bpb3kaTa Ha eNekTposax-
paHBaHeTo. Npu cBbp3BaHe Ha UHTepdeiica ¢ 6yToHn nnu nHTepdeiica DALI ¢
BBHLLUEH U3TOYHUK Ha HaNpeXeHne, 0COBEHO C HanpexeHue OT 3axpaHBallata
Mpexa, 6nokbT LWe 6bae yHuoxen! MHTepdeiicute ¢ 6yToHa n DALI-2 npepoc-
TaBAT 6a30Ba N30NaLWA OT eNeKTpo3axpaHBaHeTo. AKO NHTepeichT ¢ ByToHa
nnu uHTepdeiickT DALI-2 ca cBbp3aHu KbM BBHLLUHO HaNpeXeHne — Mo-KOHKPeT-
HO KbM MPEXOBO HAMpeXeHne — MOAYNLT Le Gbae YHULLOXeH! KoHTponepsT
MoxKe fia o6enyxsa Ao 32 KoHTponHn LED mopyna DALI-2 (HacT 207) B usnby-
BaTesHNS PEeXUM 1 ceH3op 3a asuxeHne DALI-2 (HacT 303), koiiTo ce npefoc-
TaBs CbC UK 6e3 CeH30p 3a AHeBHa cBetnuHa (Hact 304).

1) Otroeapsiwa Ha ycnosusTa Bluetooth mpexa 3a korsepTop DALI 3a Brpax-
fAaHe B ocBeTuTenHn Tena; 2) Nngukatoper LED 3a cbeTosiHMe Ha Bluetooth
mpexa; 3) tc Touka; 4) ByToH 3a HynupaHe (RESET) kbM thaGpuiHNTe HaCTPOKN
(na ce HaTucHe > 10 cekyHam 3a HynupaHe); 5) [lonycTum guameTbp Ha NpoBof-
HWKa; 6) MpownsseneHo B YHrapusi; 7) Viso6paxeHneTo e camo 3a crpaska, Banv-
[eH NPUHT BbPXY NpoaykTa; 8) Pasmepy; 9) Cxema 3a okabensisare; 10) MoHTa-
>KEH CbBeT 3a Aobpa paguocsbp3aaHocT; 11) He nocTassiite nposoaHnum 3a LED
3axpaHBaHe Ui MPEeXOoBO HampexeHne BbTPe U B GIM30CT [0 Tasu 06nacT;
12) MecTononoxeHwve Ha BrpafeHa paguonpegasarenHa aHtena; 13) Mpenopb-
YUTENHO MVUHUMANHO Pa3CcTosiHWE A0 MeTanHu YacTw; 14) NHtepdeiic DALI;
15) Makc. obLua AbmkuHa Ha nposogHuka DALI; 16) lfapaHTupaH 3axpaHBall, ToK
3a DALI; 17) MakcumaneH 3axpanBaly Tok 3a DALI; He ce paspeluasa ToBa yc-
TPOWCTBO fja GbAie CBbP3aHO C ApYyri 3axpaHBaHus Ha wuHa DALI; 18) Moaabp-
xaHn Tunose DALI-2; 19) KoHTponeH mexaHusbm (HacT 207); 20) CeHsop 3a
npuckcTaue (HacT 303); 21) CeHsop 3a oceTeHoCT (HacT 304); 22) VHTepdeiic
¢ 6yToH; 23) MakcumanHa o6La Ab/K1HA Ha NPOBOAHMKA KbM BCUHKU GYTOHM;
24) PapgnoyecToTa; 25) beaxuyeH npotokon; 26) OTrosapsilia Ha ycnosusita
Bluetooth mpexa; 27) BeaxuyeH obxsart; 28) 10 m nMHUA Ha BU3MpaHe; 29) Tun
3awwra; 30) UaTernsiHe Ha NMPUNTOXKEHWE 3a cmapTdoHn ¢ iOS.
YCTPOWCTBOTO MOXe Aa Gbe NYCHATO B EKCr/oatauysi G NMOMOLLTA Ha UHCTPY-
MeHTa 3a nyckaHe B ekcrinoatauns OSRAM HubSense (https://platform.hubsense.
eu), KaTo e HeOGXOANMO MPEABAPUTENHO NPUeMaHe Ha YCnoBusiTa 3a ynotpe6a
n Monutukara 3a noseputenHocT. OSRAM moxe fa npekpaTu unu npeycTaHoBn
W3MNoN3BaHETO Ha MHCTPYMEHTa 3a nyckaHe B ekcrnoataums HubSense no scs-
KO BpeMme 1 Mo BCsKakea U 6e3 NPULMHa Mo CBOSI MPeLieHKa A0py ako A0CTb-
MbT [0 HEro 1 U3Mo3BaHETO My NPOABIKABAT fja Ca PaspeLLeHn 3a Apyrid.

C HacToswotro OSRAM GmbH aeknapupa, ye pagnoo6opyasaHeto Tun OSRAM
QBM DALI CONV LI e B cboteeTcTBIe ¢ AupekTusa 2014/53/EC. MbAHUAT TeKCT
Ha [leknapauvsTa 3a CboTBeTCTBUE Ha EC € AOCTBIEH Ha CrefHns NHTEpHeT
appec: www.osram.com/Ims-ce.

YecToTeH AnanasoH: 2402 - 2480 MHz, makc. BY uanbusane (EIRP) Ha npoaykTa:
4 dBm.

@& OHUTUS- JA PAIGALDUSTEAVE:

QBM DALI CONV LI kontroller on ette nahtud ainult valgustiga integreerimiseks.
Séltumatu paigaldus (st paigaldus lakke) on véimalik ainult ECO CI KITi (art. nr.
4008321392091) abil; Soovitatud kaablitlitibid séltumatuks paigalduseks: DALI
+ vérgupinge: 1x NYM 5x1.5mm? vai 1x HO5VV 5x1.5mm?. Valine vajutusnupp:
1x NYM 3x1.5mm? véi 1x HO5VV 3x1.5mm?. Surunupp ja DALI liidesed isoleerivad
vooluvdrguiihendused. Kui vajutusnupu liides voi DALI liides on thendatud v&-
lispinge, eriti vorgupingega, siis seade havineb! Surunupp ja DALI-2 lidesed ta-
gavad vooluvorgu isolatsiooni. Kui nupunupp v6i DALI-2 liides on thendatud
vélise pingega, eriti vooluvérguga, siis seade hévineb! Kontroller suudab levie-
dastusreziimis teenindada kuni 32 DALI-2 LED-draiverit (osa -207) ja DALI-2
kohaloluandurit (osa -303), koos péevavalgusanduriga ja ilma (osa -304).

1) kvallfltseerltud Bluetooth-vorgu ja DALI-muunduri vaheline Gihendus valgustite
integreerimiseks; 2) Bluetooth-vargu oleku mérgutuli; 3) tc punkt; 4) nupp endis-
te vaikevaartuste LAHTESTAMISEKS (lahtestamiseks vajutage rohkem kui 10 s);
5) juhtmeelektroodide lubatud l1abimdot; 6) valmistatud Ungaris; 7) pilt méeldud
ainult viiteks, kehtiv triikis tootel; 8) méstmed; 9) juhtmestiku skeem; 10) hea
raadiosidelihenduse paigaldusjuhis; 11) Arge asetage sellesse piirkonda ega
selle lahedusse vooluvorgu ega LED-toitejuhtmestikku. 12) integreeritud raadio-
saatja antenni paigutamine; 13) soovitatav minimaalne kaugus metallosadest;
14) DALI liides; 15) DALI juhtme maksimaalne kogupikkus; 16) tagatud DALI toi-
tevool; 17) maksimaalne DALI toitevool; seda seadet pole lubatud Uhendada
teiste DALI siini toiteallikatega; 18) toetatavad DALI-2 tlilibid; 19) juhtimisseade
(osa -207); 20) héivatusandur (osa -303); 21) valgusandur (osa -304); 22) suru-
nuppude liides; 23) juhtme maksimaalne kogupikkus kdigi nuppudeni; 24) raa-
diosagedus; 25) juhtmeta protokoll; 26) kvalifitseeritud Bluetooth-vork; 27) juht-
meta leviala; 28) 10 m vaatevéli; 29) kaitse tiitip; 30) RAKENDUSE allalaadimine
iOS-i nutitelefonidele.

Seadme saab kasutusele vétta OSRAM HubSense'i kasutuselevotu tdoriista
(https://platform.hubsense.eu) abil, eeldusel, et ndustute eelnevalt kasutustingi-
muste ja privaatsuspoliitikaga. OSRAM v6ib HubSense’i kasutuselevétu tocriista
kasutamise igal ajal Iopetada voi peatada mis tahes pohjusel véi iima igasuguse
pohjuseta omal arandgemisel, isegi kui teistele on juurdepaas ja kasutamine
endiselt lubatud.

Kaesolevaga kinnitab OSRAM GmbH, et raadioseadme tiilip OSRAM QBM DALI
CONV LI vastab direktiivi 2014/53/EL n6uetele. EL-i vastavuskinnituse kogutekst
on saadaval Interneti-aadressil www.osram.com/Ims-ce.

Sagedusvahemik: 2402 - 2480 MHz, toote maks. HF valjund (EIRP): 4 dBm.
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@ SAUGOS IR MONTAVIMO INFORMACIJA:

QBM DALI CONV LI valdiklis yra specialiai sukurtas $viestuvo integravimui. Sa-
varanki$ka montavima (pvz. montavima j lubas) galima atlikti su ECO CI RINKINIU
(Prekés Nr. 4008321392091); Rekomenduojami kabeliy tipai savarankiskam
montavimui: DALI + tinklo jtampa: 1x NYM 5x1.5mm? arba 1x HO5VV 5x1.5mm?.
ISorinis mygtukas: 1x NYM 3x1.5mm? arba 1x HO5VV 3x1.5mm?. Mygtukas ir
DALI sasajos uztikrina bazing izoliacija nuo maitinimo jungties. Jeigu mygtuko
sasaja ar DALI sasaja bus prijungta prie iSorinés jtampos, ypatingai prie tinklo
itampos, prietaisas bus sugadintas! Mygtukas ir DALI-2 sasajos uztikrina bazine
izoliacijg nuo maitinimo tinklo. Jeigu mygtuko sasaja arba DALI-2 sasaja bus
prijungta prie i$orinés jtampos - ypa¢ maitinimo tinklo jtampos - jrenginys bus
sugadintas! Valdiklis gali buti naudojamas su ne daugiau kaip 32 DALI-2 LED
blokais (dalis -207) veikiant transliacijos rezimui ir DALI-2 judesio jutikliu (dalis
-303), su ir be dienos $viesos jutiklio (dalis -304).

1) Tinkamas ,,Bluetooth* tinklas DALI vertikliui $viestuvo integravimui; 2) ,,Bluetooth*
tinklo biisenos LED indikatorius; 3) tc taskas; 4) Nustatymo i$ naujo mygtukas,
kuriuo grazinami gamykliniai nustatymai (paspauskite ir palaikykite >10 s); 5) Leis-
tinas laidy skersmuo; 6) Pagaminta Vengrijoje; 7) paveikslélis tik informaciniais
tikslais, zr. spauda ant gaminio; 8) Matmenys; 9) Laidy schema; 10) Montavimo
nurodymas geram radijo rysiui uztikrinti; 11) Neveskite jokiy maitinimo jtampos
arba LED maitinimo laidy Sioje zonoje arba $alia jos; 12) Integruotosios radijo
rysSio siystuvo antenos vieta; 13) Rekomenduojamas minimalus atstumas iki
metaliniy daliy; 14) DALI sasaja; 15) Maks. bendras DALI laido ilgis; 16) Garan-
tuota DALI maitinimo srové; 17) Maks. DALI maitinimo srové; $io jrenginio nega-
lima jungti naudojant kitus DALI magistralinius maitinimo $altinius; 18) Palaikomi
DALI-2 tipai; 19) Valdymo jranga (dalis -207); 20) Buvimo jutiklis (dalis -303);
21) Sviesos jutiklis (dalis -304); 22) Mygtuko sasaja; 23) Maks. bendras laido ilgis
iki visy mygtuky; 24) Radijo daznis; 25) BelaidZio rySio protokolas; 26) Tinkamas
,Bluetooth* tinklas; 27) BelaidZio rysio diapazonas; 28) 10 m; 29) Apsaugos tipas;
30) Programos atsisiuntimas ,,iOS* i§maniesiems telefonams.

Jrenginj parengti naudoti galima ,,OSRAM HubSense* parengimo priemone (https://
platform.hubsense.eu) (pries$ tai turésite sutikti su sglygomis ir privatumo politika).
OSRAM bet kuriuo metu savo nuoZitira gali nutraukti ar laikinai sustabdyti ,,Hub-
Sense* parengimo priemonés naudojima, net jei ja toliau leidZiama naudotis kitiems.
Siuo dokumentu ,OSRAM GmbH* patvirtina, kad ,OSRAM QBM DALI CONV LI
tipo radijo jrenginys atitinka direktyvos 2014/53/ES reikalavimus. Visa ES atitikties
deklaracijos teksta galite rasti Siuo interneto adresu: www.osram.com/Ims-ce.
Dazniy diapazonas: 2402 - 2480 MHz, maks. produkto HF isvestis (EIRP): 4dBm.

@ INFORMACIJA PAR DROSIBU UN UZSTADISANU:

QBM DALI CONV LI kontrolierice ir izstradata tikai integracijai gaismek|os. Izman-
tojot ECO Cl komplektu (vienibas Nr. 4008321392091), ir iespéja veikt gaismekla
autonomu uzstadi$anu (pieméram, iebuvéjot griestos). Autonomas uzstadisanas
veik$anai ieteicamie kabelu veidi ir $adi: DALI + tikla spriegumam: 1x NYM
5x 1,5 mm? vai 1x HO5VV 5 x 1,5 mm?. Argjai spiedpogai: 1x NYM 3 x 1,5 mm?
vai 1x HO5VV 3 x 1,5 mm?. Spiezampogas un DALI saskarne nodro$ina pamat-
izolaciju pret elektrotikla pieslégumu. Nekada gadijuma nepieslédziet spiedpogas
saskarni vai DALI saskarni pieslédzot aréjam elektrotiklam (jo ipasi tikla spriegu-
mam), jo tada gadijuma ta tiks iznicinata! Spiezampogas un DALI-2 saskarne
nodrosina pamatizolaciju pret elektrotikla piesléegumu. Ja spiezampogas vai
DALI-2 saskarne tiek savienota ar aréju sprieguma avotu, it ipasi tikla spriegumu,
iekarta tiks iznicinata. Kontrolierice var apkalpot ne vairak ka 32 DALI-2 LED
draiverus (207. dala) apraides reZzima un DALI-2 klatbGtnes sensoru (303. dala) ar
dienasgaismas sensoru (304. dala) vai bez ta.

1) Kvalificéts Bluetooth tiklojums uz DALI parveidotaju integracijai timek|os;
2) Indikatora gaismas diode Bluetooth tikla statusam; 3) t¢ punkts; 4) Poga RESET,
lai atiestatitu ripnicas iestatijumus (turét nospiestu vairak ka 10 s, lai atiestatitu);
5) Pielaujamais pievadu diametrs; 6) Izgatavots Ungarija; 7) attéls tikai atsauces
mérkiem, spéka esos$as norades ir uz produkta; 8) Izmeéri; 9) Elektriska shéma;
10) Montazas norades atbilstosam radio savienojumam; 11) Saja vieta vai tas
tuvuma nenovietot tikla sprieguma vai LED baro$anas vadus; 12) Integréta radio
raiditaja antenas novietojums; 13) leteicamais minimalais attalums lidz metala
dalam; 14) DALI saskarne; 15) Maksimalais kopéjais DALI vadu garums; 16) Ga-
rantéta DALI barosanas strava; 17) Maksimala DALI baro$anas strava; $o ierici
nav atlauts savienot ar citiem DALI kopnes baro$anas avotiem; 18) Atbalstitie
DALI-2 tipi; 19) Vadibas ierice (207. dala); 20) Klatbatnes sensors (303. dala);
21) Gaismas sensors (304. dala); 22) Spiezampogas saskarne; 23) Maksimalais
kopéjais vadu garums lidz visam spiezampogam; 24) Radio frekvence; 25) Bez-
vadu protokols; 26) Kvalificéts Bluetooth fiklojums; 27) Bezvadu diapazons;
28) 10 m redzamibas attalums; 29) Aizsardzibas veids; 30) Lietotnes lejupielade
viedtalruniem, kuros ir instaléta operétajsistema iOS.

lerici var lietot, izmantojot OSRAM HubSense Commissioning Tool (https://platform.
hubsense.eu), uz kuru attiecas iepriekSpienemtie lietoSanas noteikumi un konfi-
dencialitates politika. Jebkura laika un jebkada iemesla dé| (vai bez pamatojuma)
OSRAM péc saviem ieskatiem var partraukt vai apturét HubSense Commissioning
Tool lietodanu, pat ja turpmaka piek|uve tam un ta lietoana ir atlauta citiem.
OSRAM GmbH nodrosina radio aprikojuma tipa OSRAM QBM DALI CONV LI
atbilstibu Direktivai 2014/53/ES. Viss ES atbilstibas deklaracijas teksts pieejams
Saja timekla vietné: www.osram.com/Ims-ce.

Frekvencu diapazons: 2402-2480 MHz, maks. Izstradajuma efektiva augstfrek-
vences izstaro$anas jauda (EIRP): 4 dBm.

=

INFORMACIJE O BEZBEDNOSTI | MONTAZI:
Regulator @BM DALI CONV LI isklju¢ivo je namenjen za integraciju osvetljenja.
Samostalno instaliranje (npr. ugradnja na plafon) je moguce uz pomo¢ kompleta
ECO CI KIT (Artik. br. 4008321392091); Preporuceni tipovi kabla za samostalnu
montazu: DALI + napon glavne mreze: 1x NYM 5x1,5mm?ili 1x HO5VV 5x1,5mm?.
Spoljni taster: 1x NYM 3x1,5mm?ili 1x HO5VV 3x1,5mm?. Interfejsi za taster i DALI
su izolovani od mreznog prikljucka. Ako se interfejs tastera ili DALI interfejs pri-
kljuci na spoljni napon, posebno na glavnu naponsku mrezu, uredaj ¢e biti unisten!
Interfejsi za taster i DALI-2 pruzaju osnovnu izolaciju od mreznog napona. Ako se
interfejs tastera ili DALI-2 interfejs priklju¢i na spoljni napon, posebno na mrezni
napon, uredaj ¢e biti unisten! Regulator moze da opsluzuje do 32 DALI-2 LED
drajvera (deo -207) u rezimu emitovanja i DALI-2 senzor za prisutnost (deo -303)
koji dolazi sa senzorom dnevnog svetla i bez njega (deo -304).
1) Kvalifikovana Bluetooth mreza do DALI pretvaraca za integraciju osvetljenja;
2) LED indikator za status Bluetooth mreZe; 3) Merna tacka Tc; 4) Dugme za
RESETOVANJE na bivsa fabricka podesavanija (pritisnuti duze od 10 sek. za re-
setovanje); 5) Dozvoljeni pre¢nik Zice; 6) Proizvedeno u Madarskoj; 7) Slika sluzi
samo kao referenca, Stampa na dokumentu je vazeca; 8) Dimenzije; 9) Skica
ozi¢enja; 10) Preporuka za montazu za odgovarajuéu radio vezu; 11) Ne postav-
ljajte nikakve instalacije glavne mreze ili Zice za napajanje LED lampica unutar ili
blizu ove oblasti; 12) Postavljanje integrisane antene za radio prenos; 13) Prepo-
ru¢ena minimalna udaljenost od metalnih delova; 14) DALI interfejs; 15) Maksi-
malna ukupna duzina DALI Zice; 16) Garantovana struja napajanja za DALI;
17) Maksimalna struja napajanja za DALI; ovaj uredaj ne sme da se povezuje sa
drugim DALI Bus napajanjima; 18) Podrzani DALI-2 tipovi; 19) Kontrolna oprema
(deo -207); 20) Senzor zauzeca (deo -303); 21) Senzor za svetlost (deo -304);
22) Interfejs za taster; 23) Maksimalna ukupna duZina Zice za sve tastere; 24) Ra-
dio frekvencija; 25) Bezicni protokol; 26) Kvalifikovana Bluetooth mrezica; 27) Be-
icni domet; 28) Vidno polje od 10m; 29) Vrsta zastite; 30) Preuzimanje aplikaci-
je za iOS i Android uredaje.
Uredaj se moze staviti u upotrebu pomoc¢u HubSense alata za pokretanje kom-
panije Osram (https://platform.hubsense.eu), uz prethodno prihvatanje Uslova
koriS¢enja i Politike privatnosti. Kompanija OSRAM po sopstvenom nahodenju
moze da okonca ili obustavi upotrebu HubSense alata za pokretanje u svakom
trenutku i iz bilo kog ili bez ikakvog razloga, ¢ak i ako je pristup i koriscenje i
dalje dozvoljeno drugima.
Kompanija OSRAM GmbH ovim izjavljuje da je radio oprema vrste OSRAM QBM
DALI CONV LI u skladu sa direktivom 2014/53/EU. Ceo tekst EU deklaracije o
usagladenosti je dostupan na sledecoj internet adresi: www.osram.com/Ims-ce.
Raspon frekvencije: 2402 - 2480 MHz, maks. VF izlaz (EIRP) proizvoda: 4dBm.

@ [HOOPMALIA LLIOAO TEXHIKW BE3MEKW TA MPOBELOEHHA MOHTAXY:
KoHTponep QBM DALI CONV LI pospo6neHo creljansHo Ans iHTerpatlii 3 ocBiT-
noBanbHUMK nprctposimu. 3a gonomoroto ECO CI KIT (apT. Ne 4008321392091)
MOXHa BUKOHATU HE3aseXHe BCTaHOBMEHHs (Hanpuknaa, BGyaysaTy npunaz y
cTento). PekomeHpoBaHi TN Kabenis A1st HeaanexHoro BctaHoBneHHs: DALI +
Hanpyra mepexi: 1x NYM 5x1,5 mm? a6o 1x HO5VV 5x1,5 mm2. KHonkoBuii nepe-
MuKay 30BHiLHBbOro Tury: 1x NYM 3x1,5 Mm2 a6o 1x HO5VV 3x1,5 Mm2. IHTep-
cheiicn Ta kHonkn DALI ocHalleHo 6a30BOH0 i30MSILIEID ANS MEPEeXeBoro nig-
KNto4eHHs. Y pasi nogadi Hanpyri 30BHiLUHLOro naHuora Ha DALI-iHTepdeiic abo
iHTepdeicy i3 KHOMKOBMM Mepemnkadem (3oKkpema, Hanpyr OCHOBHOI MEpexi),
npucTpilt Moxe BuiiTn 3 napy! IHTepdeiicu Ta kHorku DALI-2 ocHalleHo 6230800
i30nsLieto st MEPEXEBOro MIAKMIO4EHHS. SIKLLO KHOMKOBWI iHTepdelic abo iHTep-
ceiic DALI-2 nigknio4eHo A0 30BHILUHLOMO [Kepena Hamnpyri, 30Kkpema mMepe-
>KeBoi Hanpyru, 6nok 3namaetbcs. KoHTponep moxe o6cnyrosyeati o 32
caitnopiogHux apaiisepis DALI-2 (aetans 207) y pexumi TpaHcnsuii Ta gaTumk
npucyTHocTi DALI-2 (geTans 303), sikuii NocTa4aeTbest siK i3 AaTHNKOM AEHHOro
cBiTNa, Tak i 6e3 Hboro (aeTans 304).

1) MepeTsoprosay Qualified Bluetooth Mesh — DALI ans iHTerpauii 3 ocsitnio-
BanbHUMN NpucTposimu. 2) CeitnogiogHa iHavkauis ctaHy mepexi Bluetooth.
3) Tepmoperynsitop. 4) Knonka ckuparHs (RESET) fo 3aBofCbKMX HanalTyBaHb
(HaTUCHITL i yTpuUMyiATe GinbLu HiX 10 C, WO6 CKUHYTV HanalwTysaHHs). 5) [o-
3BOSIEHUIA fliameTp NpoBigHKKIB 6) 3po6neHo B YropLuuHi. 7) 306paXkeHHst BU-
KOPUCTOBYETLCA NULLIE AK NpUKnaf, AiNCHUIA ApyK Ha npoaykTi. 8) Poamipu.
9) EnektpuyHa cxema. 10) YkasiBka 3 MOHTaxy [Nt CTabiNbHOrO papjio3s’A3Ky.
11) He nowmilwaiite A4poTu MepexeBoi Hanpyru abo CBITNOAIOAHOrO OCBITNIEHHS B
o obnacTb i 6n13bko Ao Hei. 12) Micue po3MilLieHHs iHTerpoBaHOl aHTeHn 3
pafionepepasadem. 13) PekomeHaoBaHa MiHiManbHa BiCTaHb A0 METaneBmx
YacTuH. 14) IHTepceiic DALI. 15) MakcumanbHa 3aranbHa AOBXUHA NPOBOAIB
DALI. 16) FapaHToBaHwit cTpym xuenerHs DALL 17) MakcumanbHuii CTpyM us-
neHHs DALL. Lle npucTpiit 3a60poHeHO MigKto4aTh A0 iHLLMX GNOKIB XKUBNEHHS
wwkn DALI. 18) MigTpumysani Tunu DALI-2. 19) KOHTponbHUi MexaHiam (aetans
207). 20) Oatumk npucyTHocTi (geTanb 303). 21) [atyuk ceitna (aetans 304).
22) KHonkoswi iHTepdeiic. 23) MakcumanbHa 3aranbHa JoBX1Ha NPOBOAIB A0
BCiX KHoMnok. 24) PapgjoyacTota. 25) MNpoTtokon 6eanposiaHoro 38’a3ky. 26) Qualified
Bluetooth Mesh. 27) [lianasoH 6e3nposigHoro 38’a3ky. 28) 10 M npsiMoi Buan-
mocrTi. 29) Tun 3axucTy. 30) 3aBaHTa)keHHs Nporpammn Ha cMapTdoHm 3 i0S.
MpucTpiit MOXe ByTn BBEAEHO B eKCyaTaLlilo 3a AOMOMOroi0 IHCTPyMeHTa
OSRAM HubSense Commissioning Tool (https://platform.hubsense.eu). Mepen
UMM NOTPIGHO NoroanTUCs 3 YMoBamMy BUKOPUCTaHHS Ta Monitikoto KoHdiaeH-
iitHocTi. OSRAM Ha BnacHWii po3cy/ MoXe TUM4YacoBO abo HasaBXau ckacy-
Batu focTyn Ao HubSense Commissioning Tool y 6yAb-sikiii MOMEHT i 3 6yfb-sIKOT
npu4nHY a6o 6e3 NPUYMHK B3arani, HasiTb AKLLO iHWI Hagani MaTuMyTb AOCTyN
110 IHCTPYMeHTa a60 3MOXYTb HIM KOPUCTYBATUCS.

Omxe, komnaxis OSRAM GmbH sasense, wo pagioobnagHanHa Tuny OSRAM
QBM DALI CONV LI Bignosigae QupexTtvsi 2014/53/€C. MoBHWiA TEKCT fekna-
pauii €C npo BiANOBIAHICTE MOXXHA NPOYNTATH 32 NOCUNAHHAM: WWWw.osram.com/
Ims-ce.

[HianasoH YacTtoT: 2402-2480 ML, MakcuManbHUi BUCOKoYacTOTHUIA BuXxip (EIRP)
BUpOGY: 4 oM.

OSRAM GmbH
Berliner Allee 65

86153 Augsburg
G15073516 Germany
04.12.19 www.osram.com



